OFFICE OF

THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

MICHAEL A. HESTRIN
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

September 12, 2022

Robert Newman, Chief
Corona Police Department
730 Public Safety Way
Corona, CA 92880

Dear Chief Johnstone:
Subject:  Officer Eric Harryman, ID# 3653

Investigating Agency Report #DAR2021-009-001

Employing Agency Report #21-01507
Please be advised that our office has completed its review of the incident involving the above-
mentioned officer from your department. After careful review, we have concluded that there is
no evidence of criminal liability on the officer’s part.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

i
1
q /V@‘

BY: JOHN AKI
ief Assistant District Attorney

JA:mpr

3960 ORANGE STREET ¢ RIVERSIDE, CA 92501
951-955-5400



Corona Police Department
Officer Report for Incident 21-01507

Nature: Carjacking Address: 91 wb/ VAN BUREN
Location: RIVERSIDE CA

Statute Codes: 664/187(A) Attempt Murder, 215(A) Carjacking, 29800(A)(1) Felon/Addict/Possess/Etc Firecarm,
20001(A) Hit And Run Injury or Death, 496(A) Rec Stolen Prop($400 Or Less)
Received By: Nicoleta Kennedy - How Received: O Agency: CPD
003841
Responding Officers: Eric Harryman - 003653, Jesse Quintero - 001167, Joseph Kelly - 004211, Elena Jones - 003812,
Galatia Kolias - 003434, Jeremy Hartman - 003589, Jeffrey Glenn - 11692, Nolan Zuniga - 004066,
Michael Kushner - 003788, Michael Placencia - 003201, Ashlee Westall - 003279, Daniel Brazeal -
003224, Michael Shepherd - 003362, Bryan Acevedo - 003718, Steven Hungerford - 002536, ,
Michael Brunn - 003326, Malessa Gutierrez - 002755, Garey Painter - 001383, , Jason Waldon -
11670, Kyle Nabi - 003146, Michael Neff - 003035, Slaven Neagu - 11199, Gail Gottfried - 11017,
Paul Delahoya - 11423, Brandon Palaoro - 002989, , Daniel Alvarez - 001219, American Forensic
Nurses, Daryl Sailer - 001813, , Lynsey Walker - 001262
Responsible Officer: Eric Harryman - Disposition: D 02/01/21
003653
When Reported: 14:02:34 01/09/21 Occurred Between: 14:02:34 01/09/21 and 14:02:34 01/09/21

Assigned To: Detail: Date Assigned: **/**/**
Status: Status Date: **/**/** Due Date: *%*/**/**
Complainant:
Last: First: Mid:
DOB:  *¥/xx/k* Dr Lic: Address:
Race: Sex: Phone: City: ,
Offense Codes
Reported: Observed:

Additional Statute: 664/187(A) Attempt Murder

Additional Statute: 215(A) Carjacking

Additional Statute: 29800(A)(1) Felon/Addict/Possess/Etc
Firearm

Additional Statute: 20001(A) Hit And Run Injury or Death

Additional Statute: 496(A) Rec Stolen Prop($400 Or Less)

Circumstances
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Officer Report for Incident 21-01507

Page 2 of 87

Responsible Officer:

F-OLD

Responding Officers:

Eric Harryman - 003653
Jesse Quintero - 001167
Joseph Kelly - 004211
Elena Jones - 003812
Galatia Kolias - 003434
Jeremy Hartman - 003589
Jeffrey Glenn - 11692
Nolan Zuniga - 004066
Michael Kushner - 003788
Michael Placencia - 003201
Ashlee Westall - 003279
Daniel Brazeal - 003224
Michael Shepherd - 003362
Bryan Acevedo - 003718
Steven Hungerford - 002536

Michael Brunn - 003326
Malessa Gutierrez - 002755
Garey Painter - 001383

Jason Waldon - 11670
Kyle Nabi - 003146
Michael Neff - 003035
Slaven Neagu - 11199
Gail Gottfried - 11017
Paul Delahoya - 11423
Brandon Palaoro - 002989

Daniel Alvarez - 001219
American Forensic Nurses

Daryl Sailer - 001813

Lynsey Walker - 001262

003841

How Received: O OnView Activity
14:02:34 01/09/21

When Reported:
Judicial Status:

Unit :
Z10
S25
122
131
142
112
S16
111
132
231
141
222
125
720
211
RPD
212
221
S15
BEARCAT
S9
121
K92
D3
D4
D57
D19
TOW1
R4
NURSE
D11
730
D33

Eric Harryman - 003653
Received By: Nicoleta Kennedy -

Agency:
Last Radio Log:

Clearance:
Disposition:
Occurred between:

CPD
03:28:47 01/10/21 CMPLT

LOK LOCK - RECORDS ONLY

D Date: 02/01/21
14:02:34 01/09/21
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Officer Report for Incident 21-01507 Page 3 of 87

Misc Entry: and: 14:02:34 01/09/21
Modus Operandi: Description : Method :
Involvements
Date Type Description Relationship
02/04/21 Name HARRYMAN, ERIC ALAN Victim
01/21/21 Name _ Witness
01/20/21 Name ] Involved
01/20/21 Name ] Other
01/20/21 Name e Witness
01/20/21 Name I Other
01/19/21 Name ] Witness
01/19/21 Name e Witness
01/15/21 Name I Vi
01/14/21 Name ] Witness
01/13/21 Name _ Witness
01/13/21 Name ] Witness
01/13/21 Name ] Witness
01/13/21 Name I Witness
01/13/21 Name ] Witness
01/13/21 Name ] Witness
01/13/21 Name ] Witness
01/13/21 Name I Witness
01/13/21 Name ] Witness
01/13/21 Name - Witness
01/13/21 Name Witness
01/13/21 Name I Witness
01/13/21 Name R Witness
01/12/21 Name ] Witness
01/12/21 Name I Witness
01/12/21 Name _ Witness
01/12/21 Name Witness
01/11/21 Name _ Witness
01/11/21 Name ] Witness
01/11/21 Name — Witness
01/10/21 Name Other
01/10/21 Name I Other
01/09/21 Name PEREZ, JUAN DANIEL Offender
01/09/21 Offense Offenseff: 7014 - F - 1 count Charged With
01/09/21 Offense Offense#: 7017 - F - 1 count Charged With

01/09/21 Offense Offensett: 7417 - F - 1 count Charged With
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Officer Report for Incident 21-01507 Page 4 of 87

01/09/21 Offense Offense#: 7418 - F - 1 count Charged With
01/09/21 Offense Offense#: 7419 - M - 1 count Charged With
01/09/21 Offense Offense#: 7420 - F - 1 count Charged With
01/09/21 Offense Offense#: 7421 - F - 1 count Charged With
01/09/21 Offense Offense#: 7422 - F - 1 count Charged With
01/20/21 Vehicle WHI 2004 TOYT TUN CA Damaged
01/20/21 Vehicle MAR 2018 SUBA FOR CA Damaged
01/20/21 Vehicle WHI 2020 TESL CA Damaged
01/17/21 Vehicle SIL 2007 HOND ACC CA Evidence
01/14/21 Vehicle BLK 2015 FORD EXP CA Stolen/Recovered
01/12/21 Vehicle SIL 2008 CHEV CA Involved
01/09/21 Cad Call 14:02:34 01/09/21 Carjacking Initiating Call

01/20/21 Property BLK Handgun Taurus PT24762C 500 Recovered
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Narrative
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Officer Report for Incident 21-01507 Page 6 of 87

Supplement
Sequence: 1

Officer: Kyle Nabi - 003146

REMOTE PILOT IN CHARGE ( RPIC):
Officer Nabi

VISUAL OBSERVER ( VO):
Sergeant Waldon
Corporal Dopson

UNMANNED AERIAL SYSTEM ( UAS) USED:
DJI Matrice 210 ( FA3NNHP4L7)
DJI Mavic Enterprise Zoom (L1ZE1807)

FLIGHT RULES:
Part 107

EVIDENCE COLLECTED:
Yes

NARRATI VE:

On the above listed date and time, I responded to the area of the 91 Freeway and Van Buren
Blvd reference an officer involved shooting which had just occurred. Upon my arrival I was
instructed to remain on scene to assist with scene security and communication with involved
agencies.

At 1649 hours, CPD Sergeant Waldon requested I take photographs of the scene with my UAS.
Using the DJI Enterprise Zoom, I took photographs and video of the initial scene where the
officer involved shooting occurred (the 91 freeway westbound, just underneath the "Jackson
Street" bridge).

Corporal Dopson and Officer Romans later arrived on scene with the Matrice 210 UAS. I took
additional photographs and video using the Matrice 210.

At approximately 1820 hours, I was tasked with transporting suspect Juan Perez, who was
currently being held at the Riverside PD Magnolia station. Upon my arrival the suspect was
placed in the rear of my police unit and CPD Detective Neagu provided me with a brown paper
bag containing Perez' clothing and belongings. Brown paper bags were placed over Perez'
hands and secured with zip ties, however Perez tore the bags open during transport.

I arrived at the Corona PD jail and brought Perez to the booking area. After finishing a
booking search, Perez was secured in cell H-3. Forensics Technician Lynsey Walker arrived at
the jail and I gave her all of Perez' clothing and property.

I later uploaded all videos and photographs I took of the scene to DigitalOnQ.
No further details at this time.

RECOMMENDATTIONS:
See initial report.
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Officer Report for Incident 21-01507 Page 7 of 87

Supplement
Sequence: 2

Officer: Gail Gottfried - 11017

SCENE DESCRIPTION: The traffic collision occurred on the 91 freeway westbound near the
Jackson Street bridge that was in the city and county of Riverside. The officer involved
shooting occurred on the 91 freeway westbound just east of Van Buren Blvd near the right
shoulder. (See Forensic ID Tech P. Delahoya's supplemental report for scene.)

WEAPON: SUSPECT FIREARM

~A black 9mm Taurus model #PT24762C, serial #TFP81992.

The firearm is registered to _that was reported stolen out of Las Vegas in 2013
(Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department Case#LLV130822003194). The firearm was logged
into CPD evidence room

OFFICER E. HARRYMAN'S FIREARM:
~A black 9mm Sig Sauer model #P320 serial #58B128772.

INJURIES:
~Officer E. Harryman sustained complaint of pain to his back from the traffic collision.

~Juan Daniel Perez sustained multiple lacerations to the upper portion of his forehead
possibly from the traffic collision. Juan had brown to purple bruising around his left eye
and a 1/2 inch cut on his left eye 1id. Juan also sustained a 1/2 inch cut on his left
cheek.

STOLEN/RECOVERED: Corona Police Department marked unit-79263.

~The vehicle is a black 2015 Ford Explorer 4-door with an Exempt California license plate
#1469081. The registered owner is the City of Corona with an address of 400 S. Vicentia
Avenue, Corona CA 92882.

(See Officer J. Kelly's 180 report for stolen/vehicle recovered.)

PROPERTY DAMAGE: (See CHP traffic collision report.)

EVIDENCE: All evidence was booked or uploaded to FileOnQ.

Item #GGl: A digital audio recording of _( Owner of firearm).
Recording uploaded to FileOnQ.

ITtem #GG2: A digital audio and video recording of and_statement.
Item #GG3: A digital audio recording of J and I o vere

witnesses to the shooting. Recording uploaded to FileOnQ.

ITtem #GG4: A disc containing 10 jail phone calls that were made by suspect, Juan Daniel
Perez, while in custody at the Corona Jail.

ITtem #GG5: A digital audio recording of Officer E. Harryman's radio traffic with Corona
Dispatch Center. Recording uploaded to FileOnQ.

Item #GG6: A digital audio recording of Juan Daniel Perez' invoking Miranda. Recording
uploaded to FileOnQ.

Item #GG7: A digital audio recording of ||| BEEEE 1o vitnessed Juan Daniel Perez exit
the police unit at the liquor store.

ATTACHMENTS:
~Riverside Community Hospital Medical Clearance Form for Juan Daniel Perez
~Riverside Police Department Calls for service log

~Riverside Police Department CAD call
~-and* photos of vehicle with no damage reference shooting or

collision
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Officer Report for Incident 21-01507 Page 8 of 87

~Photo of Juan Daniel Perez driving the police unit

~Miranda Admonishment form read to Juan Daniel Perez

~A copy of American Forensic Nurses form for blood draw administered by Field Technician C.
Leedy

~Property log of evidence collected from suspect vehicle from search warrant

~A copy of police report by Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

~A print out of the stolen gun that that Juan Daniel Perez used in the shooting

~A print out of the Corona Jail Phone calls that were made by Juan Daniel Perez

~A print out of suspect vehicle (Honda/Accord/silver)

~A digital photo of Juan Daniel Perez purchasing vehicle, along with contract and credit
report that was provided by Zacatlan Motors.

~Search Warrant (RI012220215) for DNA and buccal for Juan Daniel Perez & suspect vehicle.

HISTORY:

OFFICER'S BACKGROUND: Officer E. Harryman ID#003653 has been a sworn police officer for
approximately 6 years and is currently employed with the Corona Police Department. He
graduated the Riverside Sheriff's Academy in January of 2015. Prior to going sworn, he was a
correctional deputy that was employed at Riverside Presley Detention Center in 2012-2014. In
January 2015, he worked for the Riverside Sheriff's Department. He worked inside the jail
and in the courts. In March of 2017, Officer E. Harryman started his employment with the
Corona Police Department. He is currently a police officer II and is assigned to the FLEX
team. (The FLEX Team is a violent crime suppression unit assigned to Field Services Division,
with the goal of conducting crime suppression operations and assisting other entities of the
Corona Police Department with investigations, warrant services, and resolving quality of
life issues.) He works Wednesday thru Saturday from 1400 hours to midnight

OFFICERS RADIO TRAFFIC: I reviewed the radio traffic between Officer E. Harryman and
dispatch. This is a summary of what was said. (It should be noted that Officer E. Harryman'
s call sign is Zebra-10 (Z10).) He advised he has been involved in a traffic accident (TC) on
the 91 freeway westbound approaching Van Buren Blvd. He further advised that witnesses are
telling him that suspect has a gun and he is coming at him. Officer E. Harryman gets on the

radio again and stresses, "He has a gun." Officer E. Harryman gets on the radio and advised,
"Shots were fired." He stated he was not hit and the suspect fled the location in his unit
(79263) traveling westbound on the 91 freeway. (See recording for further.)
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Officer Report for Incident 21-01507 Page 9 of 87

TIMELINE OF INCIDENT: I reviewed Watch Guard involving unit 79263. The time was retrieved by
the length of the video's time not actual time of day. The following information was
revealed:

12:13-0fficer E. Harryman is involved in a traffic collision.

13: 38-1st gunshot-Officer E. Harryman

13: 42-2nd gunshot-suspect

13: 43-3rd gunshot-suspect

13: 44-0Officer E. Harryman appears at front of his unit.

13:47-0fficer E. Harryman attempts to fire-no magazine in firearm

13:49-4th gunshot-suspect

13: 51-5th gunshot-suspect

*13: 52-0fficer E. Harryman moves to the passenger side of vehicle out of view and is
inserting magazine in his firearm while on the move.

*13: 52-Suspect is at Officer E. Harryman's unit on the driver's side.

13: 54-Suspect opens driver side door to Officer E. Harryman's unit.

13: 56-Suspect gets inside Officer E. Harryman's unit and closes the driver side door.
13: 57-Multiple gunshots approximately 18 rounds were fired.

14: 08-Suspect drives off in Officer E. Harryman's unit.

18: 26-Suspect exits Officer E. Harryman's unit.

(See dash cam and backseat video for further. Video has been purged protected.)

SEARCH WARRANT: On 01-09-2021 at 2308 hours, the Honorable Judge Jackson Lucky of Riverside

Superior Court approved a search warrant (#RI012220215) for the following to be searched;

Juan Daniel Perez and vehicle (CA#AC68K08). On 01-09-2021, at 2310 hours, the search warrant
was executed and a DNA and buccal sample was collected from Juan Daniel Perez inside the

Corona Jail. On 01-12-2021, at 1300 hours, Forensic ID Tech L. Walker and I responded to our
Fleet building, bay 22, where the vehicle (Honda/Accord/silver) was processed. ( See

Forensic ID Tech L. Walkers supplemental report for further.) The following items were

photographed with a placard and collected:

~223 bullet-underneath driver seat on floor board of said vehicle

~A silver key located on the ground to the left of the driver seat.

~A black Samsung cellphone located in the center console of vehicle.

~A black tracker box located underneath the hood of the vehicle near the battery.

*Officer E. Harryman's unit was processed as well. Photographs and evidence was taken and
logged into CPD evidence room by Forensic ID Tech L. Walker. (See Forensic ID Tech's
supplemental report for further.)

*In addition, a vehicle inspection was conducted on both the suspect vehicle and Officer E.
Harryman's vehicle by Officer S. Cocke. (See Officer S. Cocke's supplemental report for
further.)

*Detective D. Neagu will be writing a search warrant to access the Samsung cellphone that was
located inside the suspect vehicle.

CORONA JAIL PHONE CALLS: I reviewed all 10 Corona jail calls that were made by Juan Daniel
Perez.

1st call: 01-09-2021, at 2006 hours, Juan called the bail bondsman.

2nd call: 01-09-2021, at 2011 hours, Juan spoke with a female and stated that he needed a
favor. He asked her to get a hold of his sister so she could put up the house to get him out
of jail. Juan was adamant that he needed to get out of jail.

3rd call: 01-09-2021, at 2025 hours, Juan called another bail bondsman.

4th call: 01-09-2021, at 2035 hours, Juan 1is speaking with the same female in the #2 call.
He is curious what his charges are.
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Officer Report for Incident 21-01507 Page 10 of 87

5th call: 01-09-2021. at 2134 hours, Juan is speaking with his girlfriend (possible name of
Juan is upset that_didn’ t come pick him up. She told him that she was going

to but was at lunch with her aunt.

6th call: 01-09-2021, at 2149 hours, A males voice (possibly_ Juan wants to know

what the press is saying. | tclls him that he is arrested for carjacking a police car.

7th call: 01-09-2021, at 2300 hours, Juan is talking to his girlfriend, - and is asking

her who is the person the attempt murder is on.

8th call: 01-10-2021, at 0040 hours, Juan is talking to his girlfriend.

9th call: 01-10-2021, at 0043 hours, Juan is talking with a bail bondsman.

10th call: 01-10-2021, at 0121 hours, Juan is talking with a bail bondsman.

*0On 01-22-2021, a request was made to RPDC for Juan Daniel Perez' Jjail phone calls.

NOTE: For ease of reading, the persons mentioned in this report will be referred to by their
first names. The following is a summary of the interview noted. For further details and a
more complete record of the interview, refer to the recordings.

ASSISTING PERSONNEL:

~Patrol: Corona Police Department
Officer E. Harryman-designator Z10
Corporal D. Dopson-UAS device

Officer S. Hungerford-witness statement and charting of firearms; supplemental report
Officer D. Alvarez-witness statement; supplemental report

Officer K. Nabi-UAS device-transportation of suspect.-purge protected

Officer J. Kelly-180 stolen vehicle/recovered (police unit).

~Patrol: Riverside Police Department
Officer R. Estrada #1881; arrest of suspect (RPD report#210000779)

~Investigations:

Senior Detective D. Neagu-locating additional casing in officers vehicle/search warrant
suspect phone; supplemental report

Detective J. Garcia-witness statement, welfare check at suspect's house, uncle's statement;
supplemental report

Detective A. Mendenhall-witness statement and consent to search apartment; supplemental
report

Detective J. Marquez-witness statement; supplemental report

Detective Sailer-scene; 180 report suspect vehicle-supplemental report

Detective B. Palaoro-witness statement; supplemental report

Detective D. Avila-search of apartment, witness statements, videos and social media;
supplemental report

Senior Detective R. Gonzalez-search of apartment; located suspect firearm; supplemental
report

Detective L. Larios-OIS-present during officer interview

~Riverside District Attorney's Office:
DDA M. Kersse-present during Officer E. Harryman's interview
DA Investigator A. Deharo-interview of Officer E. Harryman

~Traffic:

Officer J. Gardner-downloading of black box in Officer E. Harryman's vehicle.
Officer R. Romans-Faro device

Officer S. Cocke-vehicle inspection for suspect and officer vehicle.

~California Highway Patrol:
Officer Christopher Strautman-Traffic Collision report #9840-2021-00269

DETAILS:
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On 01-09-2021, at approximately 1415 hours, I received a phone call of an Officer
Involved Shooting (OIS) that occurred. I contacted Lieutenant J. Edwards who advised Officer
E. Harryman was involved in an OIS while on his way into work. I was also informed the
suspect, who was later identified as Juan Daniel Perez, had taken Officer E. Harryman's
police unit and fled the scene. Juan was subsequently located at the Sierra Woods Apartments
located at 4655 Minnier Avenue apartment [JJJllin the city and county of Riverside and had
been taken into custody by the Riverside Police Department. The police unit was also located
at the One Stop Food Store which is located at 4585 La Sierra Avenue, Riverside, which is
adjacent to the Sierra Woods Apartments. Officer J. Kelly responded to the location and
completed a report for a stolen/recovered vehicle. (See Officer J. Kelly's 180 form for
further.) (Detective's responded to the listed address to search the apartment for the
suspect's firearm Consent to search was obtained and the firearm was located. See
Detective A. Mendenhall and Detective R. Gonzalez' supplemental reports for further.)

Due to Juan's injuries he was transported to Riverside Community Hospital for an okay to
book. Sergeant D. Dunnigan advised me and Detective D. Neagu to respond to the hospital to
get a status update on the suspect. Upon arrival, I spoke with Riverside Police Officer R.
Estrada who stated he received the okay to book and was transporting him to the Riverside
Police Department Magnolia Station that is located at 10540 Magnolia Avenue in the city of
Riverside. (See attachment for further for Juan's medical forms.)

Detective D. Neagu and I responded to the Magnolia Police Station and I made contact
with Juan Daniel Perez. Juan was handcuffed in the detention room of the police department.
I advised Juan of his Miranda Admonishment and he chose not to speak with me. (See attached
Miranda Admonishment form and recording for further.) Officer K. Nabi responded to the
magnolia station and transported Juan to the Corona Police Department. I instructed Officer
K. Nabi to bag Juan's hands prior to transport. It should be noted that the brown bags were
torn during transport. (See Officer K. Nabi's supplemental report for further. Officer K.
Nabi's vehicle's camera has been purged protected.)

On 01-13-2021, at approximately 1700 hours, an interview was conducted with Officer E.
Harryman at the Corona Police Department. Officer E. Harryman provided a voluntary
statement. Present during the interview was DDA M. Kersse, DA investigator A. Deharo,
Detective L. Larios and Attorney R. Perry. Refer to DA Investigator A. Deharo's report of
Officer E. Harryman' s statement.

Upon reviewing Watch Guard of the officer involved shooting I observed a white Toyota
Camry that was stopped behind Officer E. Harryman' s unit. The California license plate was

A computer check on the vehicle revealed I
r I used a law enforcement based website and [N
O

n 01-12-2021, I left a message on her phone urging her to call me. Due to not
receiving a call back I responded to the mentioned address to make contact.

On 01-14-2021, at 1134 hours, Detective J. Garcia and I responded to_
in the city and county of Riverside to make contact with the registered

owner of vehicle (Toyota/Camry/white) that was present during
the shooting that occurred on the 91freeway near Van Buren Blvd. Upon arrival, I noticed the
the Toyota Camry was parked in the driveway. (Detective J. Garcia later took

photographs of the vehicle to confirm the vehicle did not sustained any damage in reference
to the shooting. (See attached photos for further.) I made contact with

husband toﬁ at the front door to the residence. -invited myself and Detective J.
Garcia inside. This is a summary of _ digital audio recorded statement.

-advised he was driving the Toyota Camry at the time of the incident and his wife
_was sitting in the front passenger seat next to him  He stated he was travelling on
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the 91 Freeway westbound in the number 3 lane. He heard commotion coming from behind him and
noticed when he looked in the rearview mirror he could see "car parts exploding" from the
traffic collision. He noticed the unmarked police car and described it as a black SUV
pulling over to the right shoulder on the freeway. -said he is in the medical field and
thought maybe he could help someone who was involved in the accident. He pulled over to the
right shoulder behind the unmarked unit. He noticed the officer got out of the unmarked unit
and started walking towards the front of his | GKEGcNN c=-.

-said he looked up at the officer and noticed his gun was out. -described the
officer in a shooting stance with both hands on his firearm and pointing in the direction of
where the collision occurred. -said he looked in his left rearview mirror to see who
the officer was pointing his firearm at. -said he noticed a Hispanic male adult
described as heavy set "flailing his arms" in the air over his head. -said it appeared
he was trying to flag down the officer. [JJJJllsaid he heard the officer yell approximately
three times, "Get on the ground! Get on the ground! Get on the ground!" (- advised that
his windows were up when he heard the commands.)-said he noticed the Hispanic male was
attempting to go to the ground with his hands out in front of him however, he noticed the
Hispanic male reached down near his ankle and pulled out a gun. (Jjjjadvised he was not
sure which ankle the Hispanic male pulled the gun from.) -stated the distance between
the officer and the Hispanic male with the gun was approximately 1 1/2 car lengths.

-said he heard the shooting and started to pull away from the right shoulder and
continued to travel westbound on the 91 freeway. He said he didn't know who was shooting he
just heard multiple gunshots (approximately 10 to 15) as he drove away. He said he then saw
a police car with lights on traveling westbound on the 91 freeway shortly afterwards. He
said he didn't know if that was the Hispanic male who got into the officer's car or if it was

another police car.

I asked i he remembered hearing anything else and he said no. I asked him if he
remembered if they yelled at the officer or anyone else did and he said no. -said the
officer did exactly what he was supposed to do.

-described the suspect to be a Hispanic male adult, approximately in his 30's.,
508, bald, chunky (250-275), mustache beige pants, unknown colored t-shirt (possibly white)
and unknown tattoos. [JJJJllzdvised he would not be able to identify the suspect if seen
again.

I asked- what social media he watched prior to this interview. -stated he
saw video of people travelling eastbound on the 91-freeway saying the suspect had a gun.
said he saw a photo of the suspect on a gurney. I asked if the suspect that was
laying on the gurney was the same guy that he saw in his rearview mirror and he said he
wasn' t sure. He said he was aware the suspect took the unmarked car but didn't know how that
happened. (See recording for further.)

I then interviewed_after I spoke with -in the living room of their
residence. This is a summary of her digital audio recording. She said they were westbound
on the 91-freeway approaching the Van Buren Blvd exit. She said she heard screeching of
brakes and sounds of metal hitting together. She looked in her right rearview mirror and saw
vehicle's wrecked. She then saw a police car (unmarked) with flashing red and blue lights
come across the freeway from left to right and stopped on the right shoulder of the freeway.
She said her husband_ followed the officer and parked directly behind him

_said she noticed -was looking in his left rearview mirror. She said she was
looking ahead at the officer who got out of his unit and noticed he was radioing something
over his radio mic. She said suddenly the officer took his gun out and yelled approximately
two times, "Get down on the ground! Get down on the ground " (||l zcvised the officer was
standing near their windshield when he gave this command.) She said when the officer did
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that, she looked in her rearview mirror and noticed a Hispanic male waving his arms around
above his head and he was running towards the officer. She said she noticed the subject going
down on the ground. said that's when her attention was diverted back to the officer
and she heard approximately 3 rounds of gunfire. She said she noticed the officer was
shooting and walking back towards the rear of their vehicle. She said she looked back in her
rearview mirror and noticed the suspect had a gun in his right hand near his ankle.

_ said she noticed there was a car behind them, and the suspect came from the back
portion of the vehicle by the right side of the car. She said that car was approximately 3
to 4 car lengths back from where they were parked. _said she was bent over in her seat
and was afraid she was going to get hit by gunfire. _said -eventually pulled away
(westbound on the 91 freeway) and she continued to hear the gunshots as they left. ‘
estimated there were several gunshots being fired and was unable to estimate how many.
said they exited Van Buren Blvd exit, While stopped for the red light on the off ramp, she
noticed the police car leaving westbound on the 91freeway west of Van Buren Blvd.

_described the suspect to be a Hispanic male adult, 30's or 40's, unknown height,
unknown weight, light beige pants, and unknown shirt. _advised she isn't good with
descriptions. If seen again she could not identify the suspect.

I asked-is she had seen this incident on social media prior to today and she said
she did. She said on her phone for Riverside local news she read that the suspect got into
an unmarked police car. _She said the police car was found at an apartment complex near La
Sierra Avenue. I asked if she had seen any pictures of the suspect and she said no.

I asked -if I could look at her wvehicle to see if there was any damage as a result
of the shooting and she said I could. She stated she didn't think there was any damage
because they would have heard it at the time of the incident. She advised the damage to the
rear of the bumper was old collision damage. Detective J. Garcia took photographs. (See
attachments and recordings for further.)

On 01-15-20 I scheduled an appointment to me speak with_
and his brotherm at the Corona Police Department reference to the
purchasing of the suspect's vehicle. I contacted |Jjjjjillanc in the front lobby
conference room. This is a summary of their diiital audio and video recorded statements. It

should be noted that due to COVID-19, and I were wearing facemasks during
the interview.

-provided me copies of the sale of the vehicle (Honda/Accord/silver), credit check
and in addition a photo of Juan Daniel Perez by the vehicle he purchased. I reviewed the
photo and noticed the neck tattoo was the same as Juan's tattoo in a booking photo. (See
attached photo for further.)

_ is employed at Zacatlan Motors, which is located at 1328 W. Holt Blvd,
Ontario, CA. He stated on 01-07-2021, he was the one that spoke with Juan and was present
when he signed the paperwork for the sale of the vehicle. Juan provided a co of his
driver's license that was photocopied and attached to the paperwork. ﬂadvised that
Juan came into the dealership with an older woman that he assumed was Juan's mother. (It
should be noted that according to the jail phone calls, Juan's mother had passed away.)

I asked_how Juan' s behavior was during the transaction and he said that he was
appreciative that someone was helping him get a vehicle. didn't advise of any
unusual behavior that Juan was displaying at the time of purchasing the wvehicle.

-advised there was a car (BMW/3 series/dark blue or black (~1998-2002) parked
outside with two Hispanic males inside. He said he believed they were with Juan and the
female (The female was described as a Hispanic female adult, approximately 50 years of age,
504, 180-1901bs with shoulder length curly hair.) -stated the males remained in the
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vehicle. -said he decided to put a tracker on the vehicle because they seemed
suspicious. (_provided me with the GPS tracker information. See attached document for
further.) He said the older female was extremely thankful for selling the vehicle to Juan.
(See attached documents of transaction and recording for further.)

On 01-15-2021, at 1340 hours, I called owner of the stolen firearm
(Taurus) that was recovered in the shooting. related the following to me in his
digital audio recorded statement. I explained to the reason for the phone call was
regarding a firearm he reported stolen in 2013. (It should be noted I requested a copy of
the report from the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LLV130822003194). I reviewed

the report that was labeled grand larceny of a firearm. See attached copy of report for
further.)

_advised he had returned home Thursday, on 08-22-2013, at 0200 hours, from a
club/bar called Stoney's Rockin' Country located at 6611 S. Las Vegas Blvd #160, in the city

of Las Vegas, Nevada. He stated he was living with his parents at the time on_
I : - 1c veoas. NN :cvised st the tine che

incident occurred they did not have cameras at the residence.

_stated he parked his vehicle (Mitsubishi/Lancer/dark blue) in front of the
mentioned residence. He stated his firearm (Taurus) was either underneath the driver seat or
placed in the center console. The report indicated that on 08-22-2013, at 0330 hours, he
noticed his firearm was missing.

I asked _if he remembered having any issues at the bar the night his firearm was
stolen and he stated no. I asked if he knew anybody by the name of Juan Perez and
he stated he didn't think so. I asked if he had any ties in Riverside or Corona,
Ccalifornia and he said no. | 20vised he is originally for New Jersey and he came out
to Las Vegas in 2005. _stated no one had permission to have his firearm. (See
recording for further.)

On 01-21-2021, at 1303 hours, I spoke with witness,F over the phone
reference to the incident that occurred on the freeway. had called the Riverside Police
Department reference to observing the suspect, Juan Daniel Perez, exit the police unit at
the liquor store. This is a summary of -digital audio recorded statement.

said he was parked on the north side of the building at One Stop Food Store that is
located at 4585 La Sierra Avenue in the city of Riverside. He said he was in the parking
stall that was all the way to the right in front of the store, which is located on the north
side of the building. (-advised his vehicle was a black Ford Edge.) As he was getting
into his vehicle he noticed the unmarked police car parked pull into a parking space on the
north side of the business. He said he was approximately 3 or 4 parking spaces to the right
of the police car. He noticed the vehicle came into the parking lot with the red and blue
lights on and parked. He said he noticed the windows in the back right side of the police
vehicle were blown out. He said that appeared to be suspicious to him and his attention was
directed even more so towards the vehicle. He noticed a Hispanic male adult exited the
driver side of the vehicle.

-said it didn't look right and he was concerned for his safety and decided to get
inside his wvehicle to leave. He said he back out of the parking spot and was waiting to pull
out onto the roadway. He continued to watch the Hispanic male in his rearview mirror. He
said he noticed he walked to the right side of the trash can that was to left of the unmarked
police car. He said it appeared he was going to jump over the block wall into the apartment
complex but noticed he came back around to the dumpster. He said he ultimately jumped over
the wall and into the apartment complex. He stated he called 9-1-1 and told them what he
saw.
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-described the male to be Hispanic possibly blood or tattoos on his head. -said
he was last seen wearing either a black or gray sweater. He was uncertain of the clothing.
He stated at the time if seen again he would not have been able to identify the suspect.

confided that since the incident he looked at social media on Facebook and saw pictures
of the suspect. (See recording for further.)

Based upon statements and physical evidence, Juan Daniel Perez, was in violation of the
following crimes:

~664/187PC Attempt Murder

~215(a) PC Carjacking

~29800(a) (1) PC Felon possession of firearm
~496( a) PC Possession of stolen firearm
~20001(a) VC Injury hit and run

Please forward to the DA's office for prosecution.

DISPOSITION: Closed by one adult arrest.
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Supplement
Sequence: 3

Officer: Erin Roulston - 002515

CAD Call info/comments

14:03:48 01/09/2021 - Gardner J
RPD ADV'D AND ENRT
14:04: 35 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N - From: Kelly J
E OR W OF VAN BUREN
14:06: 04 01/09/2021 - Roulston E
122 wb eof van buren
14:06: 09 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N
Z10 ON AIR ADV 91 WB AT VAN BUREN WAS IN TC SUSP COMING AT HIM W GUN
14:06: 37 01/09/2021 - Roulston E
star9 on rso
14:06:54 01/09/2021
anyone hurt?
14:08:13 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N - From: Harryman E
WB E OF VAN BUREN
14:08:15 01/09/2021 - Merz P
CHP WAS ADV'D
14:09: 36 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N - From: Glenn J
ALMOST TO z10 KEEP 2 UNITS W HIM 22 THE OTHERS
14:09:41 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N - From: Westall A
GETTING OFF ADAMS
14:09: 50 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N - From: Kelly J
ALMOST TO z10
14:10:12 01/09/2021 - Merz P - From: Brazeal D
RESPONDING W/ BEAR CAT
14:11:50 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N - From: Kelly J
NEG WPNS ON VEH OTHER THAN WHAT WAS ON OFCCR WORKING ON LIC PLT
14:11:57 01/09/2021 - Hessler J

RSO RPD ADV TO GO TO RED CHANNEL. KL1 WILL ATT TO ASCERTAIN IF THERE IS A
TRACKER ON THE VEH BESIDES MDC
14:12: 07 01/09/2021 - Kennedy N
RSO ADVD NOT IN PURSUIT
14:12:45 01/09/2021 - Merz P
CHP ADV'D NOT IN PURSUIT
14:14:55 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N - From: Kelly J
ALL TRAFF FOR Z10 CAN GO THRU ME
14:15:11 01/09/2021 - Merz P
RSO AT 4655 VAN NERE BMA BLK SHIRT RUNNING THRU COMPELX K9 ON SCENE
14:15:13 01/09/2021 - Roulston E
airl vinnier eof la sierra
14:15:20 01/09/2021 - Merz P
7210 ADV ITS HMA BUT CLOSE MATCH
14:16: 03 01/09/2021 - Roulston E
airl ground unit go to apt minnier 1s sb thru complex bma blk shirt
14:16:17 01/09/2021 - Kennedy N
OIS ACTIVATED
14:16:27 01/09/2021 - Hessler J

SSD MGR NOTIFIED

Roulston E
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14:16:31 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

airl 2 units into s side of complex over by the s side of the strip mall going
inside the complex

14:16:59 01/09/2021 - Gardner J

*URGENT* Nature change from Traffic Stop to Carjacking

14:18:31 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N

MINEER VEH LOC... RED CHANNEL

14:19:28 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N

CORR VEH IS LOCATED AT MINEER AVE

14:19:30 01/09/2021 - Merz P

**CORR LOCATION 4655 Minnier Ave

14:19:38 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N

3575 MINEER

14:21: 01 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

airl need 2 units on s side of the apt complex / walsh per rpd asking for swat
guys and 2 more dogs / rso copy and enr

14:21:17 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N - From: Kushner M

ENRT TO 4655 MINNIER TO RECOVER VEH

14:22:11 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

k9 to s70 / may have gone into bldg unsure wich one / need cars for cover all
in open rt now / k92 need units inside the actual apt complex kinda hunkered
dwn / s24 enr from ca and monroe

14:22:57 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

airl 4 units on the s side and 2 on se corner / okay on s side need to work on
e side and ask for more dogs / eside good spot / access to eside

14:23:18 01/09/2021 - Merz P

TARRANT ENRT TO CITY REF CALL OTU

14:23:39 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

corona 211 4 units making entry into flood control channel / es280 per rpd on
tac cmd post la sierra and minnnier

14:23:43 01/09/2021 - Gardner J

DET KAZSUK COPIED PAGE

14:25: 00 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

** MINNIER WILL BE 1 SIDE OF COMPLEX **

14:25:19 01/09/2021 - Gardner J

DOPSON CALLING EDWARDS

14:26:18 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

s24 enr to tac cmd post / s62 enr to cmd post

14:26:33 01/09/2021 - Kennedy N

SUSP DESC HMA LSW BLK SHIRT W/ TT ON HEAD

14:27:13 01/09/2021 - Gardner J

cup 2apv wiT Has pasH vipeo | o 'y cAPTURED INCIDENT ON
DASH CAMERA

14:29:43 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N

LATE ENTRY DISPATCH CALLED 1033 AT 1401

14:30: 33 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

have fem on the phone / can hear fem on the phone saying "juan don't die in my
apt" / will be at 1-4 corner / s side / kitchen to left / bedroom to rt and 2
bedrooms n side of complex

14:31:11 01/09/2021 - Hessler J

RPD WAS ADVISED TO TAKE OVER DISPATCH ON RED CHANNEL SINCE IT IS THEIR AREA.
14:31: 58 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

any apt # yes? / need a shield / s20 to s70 are u almost 97?2 / affirm
14:31:38 01/09/2021 - Guitron C

PER S25 SUS INFO: OLDER MALE BLOOD ON HIS FACE, BALD, LSW: LT GRAY JEANS OVER
DARKER GRY SHIRT, WHI SHOES *WPN: BLK HANDGUN
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14:32:44 01/09/2021 -

Roulston E

fem w ?? exited alcove of the apt

14:33:58 01/09/2021 -

Hernandez N

S9 ADV Sl6 REF THE PLT FOR SUSPV AC68KO08...S1l6 ENRT TO CMD POST

14:36: 02 01/09/2021 -
red do you have apt #

and male and fem inside and know the male /

Roulston E
id'd ? and affirm on # of ppl to make entry / fem out
we have ram and flash bangs and

everything we need / and affirm on supvr 97

14:36: 05 01/09/2021 -
PER SGT PAINTER ...
MATSON/SHEPHERD AND
14:37:20 01/09/2021 -
red airl bldg is 81 a
14:38:38 01/09/2021 -
rpd to rodrguiez eyes
staged / s68 have cor
14:40:01 01/09/2021 -
fem exited walking to
inside now

14:40:47 01/09/2021 -
airl to s68 lg amt of
of the complex
14:41: 07 01/09/2021 -
rso is on scene doing
14:41: 56 01/09/2021 -

GUT, M BRAZEAL AND BRUNN IN BEARCAT ...
PAINTER STAGING AT PROM & COLLETT IF NEEDED

Gardner J
ALSO K9 NEFF,

Roulston E

to 81 b

Roulston E

on door / neg blocked /rpd to s68 cpd has a bearcat
bear cat roll to the cp rt now and wait for instructions
Roulston E

us on the perim gate / 2 fems exited / only the male susp

Roulston E

ofcrs stacked / bldg is 8la to 81 b will be sw portion

Roulston E
tac plan
Roulston E

out w rpd there is a video of shooting

14:42:09 01/09/2021 -

trying to get visual /

14:42:21 01/09/2021 -
ADV APT # YET?
14:42:38 01/09/2021 -

Roulston E
Roulston E

Kennedy N

PER DISP GUITRON - HAVE BEARCAT MEET AT COMMAND POST AT B OF A AT LA SIERRA /

MANIAR - VIA LL
14:42:44 01/09/2021 -

Roulston E

UNK ON EXACT APT # CAN'T GET EYES ON IT / FEM SAID APT IS ON 1-2 CORNER

14:43:33 01/09/2021 -

Kennedy N

INSIDE BEARCAT BRUNN / GUT / BRAZEAL

14:43:45 01/09/2021 -
BEAR CAT 97
14:44:22 01/09/2021 -

Kennedy N - From: Brunn M

Roulston E

518 ** CPD BEARCAT 97**

14:44:59 01/09/2021 -

Kennedy N

S9 TRY GET PLT ON HARRYMANS VEH - CHP GET RPTS OF BLK UNMARKED POLICE VEH
DRIVING CRAZY OFF OF 215 / RMAONA

14:45:16 01/09/2021 -

Hernandez N - From: Waldon J

TO 16 GET A PLT ON HIS VEH...RPT OF BLK UNMARKED VEH DRIVING CRAZY W LIGHTS ON
ON 215...P0OSS NOT SAME BUT REQ PLT NUMBER

14:45:58 01/09/2021 -

Hernandez N - From: Waldon J

CONT FLEET SERVICES SEE IF WE CAN GET IT

14:46:44 01/09/2021 -

Guitron C

ORANGE COUNTY AIR UNIT ADVISED THEY ARE AVAILABLE IF NEEDED

14:49:58 01/09/2021 -

Roulston E

S24 TO CONTROL / ADV GATE CODE FOR COMPLEX

14:50:33 01/09/2021 -

14:51: 07 01/09/2021 -

Roulston E

caTE copk To covpLEX [ NEGTGTNEGEGE

Roulston E
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APT # IS 85 A ========== PRIMARY APT / SUSP JUAN PEREZ 4/16 35 YRS
14:51:15 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

MALE JUST CAME OUT AND CLOSED THE DOOR AGAIN

14:52:07 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

WHITFORD AND MINNIER GATE OPEN FOR BEARCAT ACCESS / NEED TO DRIVE ALL THE WAY
AROUND

14:52:26 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

LICHENS ADV DIST AND ELEVATION 35 YRDS 5 FT ELEV

14:52:32 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

MALE APPEAZRS TO BE ARMED

14:52:42 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

RUNNING AROUND COMPLEX IN THE P LOT

14:53:08 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

* Kk ok ok ok ok k ok ok SHOTS FIRED * Kk ok ok ok ok ok ok kK

14:53:18 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

TAKING TO INTO CUSTODY NOW

14:53:23 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

14:53:48 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

RPD ADVD C4 / MEDICAL CAN ROLL IN / REMAIN 10-33 HAVE FIRE RESP TO COMPLEX
14:54:28 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

PAC13 SUSP I/C OFCRS C4 / NEG ON OIS

14:54:31 01/09/2021 - Gardner J

SGT SAMANO ADV'D OF SHOTS IN RVSD AND SUSPECT BEING INTO CUSTODY ... SHE WILL
ADV LT EDWARDS

14:55:30 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

UNITS CLEARING APT NOW /

14:55:59 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

RSO EST AND K9 RESOURCES CAN 22

14:56:20 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

PAC13 APT CLR

14:56:48 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

S24 THAT OPENING U ID' I NEED AMR TO COME IN THERE /

14:57:03 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

WHITFORD AND MINNIER GATE OPEN / GO LEFT OR RT FROM THERE? GO TO THE RT /
AVOID CONT W FAM

14:57:21 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

DO WE HAVE PID FOR VM ID IN THE 215 THAT THIS IS THE SAME SUSP

14:59:59 01/09/2021 - Hernandez N

515 FOR US ALL UNITS NOT AT CMD POST ARE 10-19...10-34 ON CORONA PRIM
15:00: 31 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

524 AMR IS 97

15:00: 32 01/09/2021 - Hessler J

521 WILL WORK ON SHUTTING DOWN RADIO. MSG LEFT FOR KATIE HOCKETT FROM FLEET TO
OBTAIN PLT NUMBER

15:05: 08 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

S62 HAVE UNITS CLEAR JACKSON OIS SCENE

15:07:47 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

RSO RED CHANNEL 10-34

15:17:13 01/09/2021 - Hessler J

S16 REQ 1 UNIT -87 TO SIT ON FLEX VEH AT THE B OF A ON LA SIERRA. THEY NEED TO
CALL S16'S CELL WHEN 97

15:19:32 01/09/2021 - Hessler J

KATIE FROM FLEET BELIEVES IT IS A 2013 FORD EXPLORER UNIT 71147 PLT 672DJ644
16:48:50 01/09/2021 - Kennedy N

D3 AND D4 RIDING TOGETHER - CLEAR FROM RCH AND ENR TO RPD MAGNOLIA STN
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19:08:15 01/09/2021 - Merz P - From: Nabi K

BK STN

20:36:39 01/09/2021 - Cooper B - From: Kelly J
START TOWlL TO LOC

20:37:01 01/09/2021 - Cooper B - From: Kelly J
4585 LA SIERRA // FOR EVIDENCE HOLD // TAKE TO SALL YPORT
20:40: 04 01/09/2021 - Cooper B

HAMNER ADVD/ ENR

21:00: 05 01/09/2021 - Merz P - From: Kelly J
11-86

21:13:26 01/09/2021 - Merz P - From: Kelly J
FOLLOWING HAMNER BACK TO THE STN

22:01:29 01/09/2021 - Norman J - From: Alvarez D
14 W/ 1 ADULT MALE 1 ADULT FEM 1 JUV TO THE SCENE AT 91 WB X ADAMS SM 25790
22:11:50 01/09/2021 - Roulston E - From: Glenn J
ALL UNITS ON MINNIER ARE CLEAR FROM THE SCENE
22:15:25 01/09/2021 - Cooper B

S3 START BLOOD NURSE

22:15:55 01/09/2021 - Reese N - From: Alvarez D
EM 25800 AT 2214HRS

22:16: 02 01/09/2021 - Cooper B

NURSE ADVD

22:42:54 01/09/2021 - Cooper B - From:

ETA 20 MIN

22:55:49 01/09/2021 - Reese N

D11/SAILER REQ FLATBED TOW TO 91WB AT VAN BUREN FOR SUSP VEH ,, BEST ACCESS FROM
ADAMS

22:57:01 01/09/2021 - Reese N

REF THE 1185,, HAVE TOW BRING VEH TO THE JAIL PIT
23:00: 31 01/09/2021 - Reese N

SPECIALTY TOW ADVD

23:03:14 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

DET SAILER REQ ADDTL 1185

23:06:18 01/09/2021 - Reese N

D11 REF THE TOWS... TELL TOW CO. GET OFF ON ADAMS,, RESPND TO THE SHELL GAS & 87
W/ S9 TO ESCORT OR DIRECT TO VEH

23:07:42 01/09/2021 - Roulston E

CC TOW ADVD

23:08: 06 01/09/2021 - Cooper B - From:

NURSE 997

23:09: 01 01/09/2021 - Cooper B - From: unknown

** NURSE 97 **

23:38:43 01/09/2021 - Reese N

SPECIALTY TOW TAKING THE SUSP VEH,, CC TOW TAKING THE VICT VEH
23:42:17 01/09/2021 - Merz P - From: Waldon J

CC Is 97

00:05:35 01/10/2021 - Merz P - From: Waldon J
UNITS ARE CLR FROM FWY OIS SCENE AND ENRT CITY
00: 06:10 01/10/2021 - Reese N - From: Sailer D
CLEARING THE SCNE,, ENRT TO THE STN WITH SUSP VEH
00:15:30 01/10/2021 - Reese N - From: Sailer D

97 STN WITH THE TOW AND SUSP VEH

02:19:54 01/10/2021 - Roulston E - From: Glenn J
UNITS AT RCJ
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Supplement
Sequence: 4

Officer: Jeffrey Glenn - 11692

INCIDENT RECORDED ON BODY/DASHBOARD CAMERA: YES - at the time of this incident I was wearing
a department issued WatchGuard body worn camera.

SCENE: This portion of the incident took place in a large apartment complex located at 4655
Minnier Avenue, Riverside, Riverside County, CA. The apartments in question are [ arnc

Apartment- where SU-Juan Daniel Perez was located, is situated on the ground
floor of the western-most building of the apartment complex. Apartment is situated on
the second floor of an apartment building, two buildings east of apartment

POINT OF ENTRY/EXIT: N/A
WEAPON/INSTRUMENT: N/A

EVIDENCE: BWC footage of my response to this incident, along with my brief conversation with

OT—_ and OTH was downloaded to the Corona Police Department
WatchGuard server. It is available upon request.

INJURIES: N/A

PROPERTY TAKEN: N/A
PROPERTY DAMAGE: N/A
ASSISTING PERSONNEL: N/A

NOTE: At the time of this incident, I was working as the Corona Police Department FLEX Team
Sergeant. The FLEX Team is a violent crime suppression unit assigned to Field Services
Division, with the goal of conducting crime suppression operations and assisting other
entities of the Corona Police Department with investigations, warrant services, and resolving
quality of life issues. I was wearing a department authorized uniform consisting of a black
shirt with City of Corona Police Department patches on the shoulders, dark blue BDU uniform
pants, and a black load bearing vest with a police badge on the upper left chest, and the
words "POLICE" in white lettering on the front and back. I was equipped with a body worn
camera.

DETATILS: On 01-09-2021, shortly after 1400hrs, I began responding to a report of an officer
involved shooting that occurred on the westbound SR-91, east of Van Buren Blvd in the City of
Riverside, County of Riverside, CA. Officer E. Harryman (FLEX Team) advised he had been
involved in a traffic collision and an officer involved shooting. He also advised that his
unmarked police unit had been stolen by the suspect from the incident. I initially responded
to the scene of the shooting, however, there were sufficient police personnel at that
location and I received instructions to respond to the command post at La Sierra Avenue and
Minnier Avenue, where the stolen police vehicle had been located.

Upon my arrival at that location I was working with RSO-Emergency Services Team supervisors
and Riverside Police Department patrol supervisors regarding coordinating additional
resources to safely take the outstanding suspect into custody. A short time later SU-Juan
Daniel Perez was seen leaving apartment- and was taken into custody a short distance
away by Riverside Police Department personnel. A perimeter had been established at the
location and apartment B -c sccured with crime scene tape. Riverside Police Department
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personnel had detained other occupants from the apartment, and transported them to one of
their facilities for interviews and further investigation.

As the perimeter was cleared several Riverside Police units remained at the location and I
worked with coordinating the investigation of what occurred where Perez was hiding and taken
into custody. Corona Police Department Detectives were notified and responding to handle the
investigation with members of the Riverside County District Attorney's Office.

As I was on scene I briefly overheard a resident ask one of the Riverside Officers if "Juan"
was arrested. The resident, later identified as OT- stated she saw a video
of "Juan" on Facebook, and she knew he was the one who was taken into custody. - added
that "Juan" had a girlfriend who lived nearby in apartment and the apartment door was
open, a women's purse was hanging on a doorknob, and the television was on and it appeared
that no one was home. - began to walk away before I could ask her any questions, and she
walked off into the complex with a male who was later identified as her husband, OT-

A few moments later all Riverside Police personnel left the scene and I saw and
walking through the complex. I walked over to them and contacted them, and the following is
a summary of my conversation with them (recorded on my body worn camera).

-and-saw a video of "Juan" on Facebook and knew he was arrested for the incident
that occurred at the apartment complex and the freeway. They identified "Juan" because of
his face and the tattoos on his head. told me that she used to live below "Juan" and
his girlfriend, who she called in apartment -and that is why she knows it was
"Juan" on the video.

-told me that it was unusual for_to leave her apartment door open, and not be
home. She said there was a television on in the apartment, and she could see_

purse hanging on a doorknob in the hallway. old me that_ was very good
friends with the tenant from apartment ﬁ where SU-Juan Perez was hiding and fled from
prior to being taken into custody. and could not provide any further information
other than adding that _possibly works for a school district in Riverside.

This information was passed along to Corona Police Department Detectives.

DISPOSITION: Refer to other reports for further details.
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Supplement
Sequence: 5

Officer: Joseph Kelly - 004211

INCIDENT RECORDED ON BODY/DASHBOARD CAMERA:
Yes and later uploaded at the Corona Police Department.

EVIDENCE:
Item #JK1 - USB drive containing 10 files
Item #JK2 - 10 files uploaded onto Digital On Q

DETATILS:

On 01/09/2021, I was working as a Police Officer for the City of Corona in the County of
Riverside. I was wearing a full Police uniform and driving a marked black and white Police
vehicle, unit #79291.

I responded to assist Officer Harryman who was involved in a traffic collision with shots
fired on the 91 freeway westbound near Van Buren Blwvd.

Upon my arrival I noticed several CHP units on scene and I stood by with Officer Harryman
until additional units arrived and I was relieved.

I was then tasked with responding to the area of La Sierra Ave and Minnier Ave (CITY OF
RIVERSIDE) where Officer Harryman's vehicle was later located. When I arrived, Riverside
Police Department had previously secured the area with caution tape. I then conducted crime
scene security on the south/east corner of La Sierra Ave and Minnier Ave.

At approximately 1930 hours, I was tasked with retrieving video surveillance from "One Stop
Food Store" which is a convenience store located at 4585 La Sierra Ave.

I spoke to the owner of the convenience store who gave consent for me to enter a locked room
in the rear of the store. Inside that room I located a computer monitor with live video
footage that was constantly recording. I observed the time of the live footage to match that
of actual time.

I was able to download 10 files to a USB drive. The USB drive was booked into CPD Evidence
(ITEM # JK1) and the files were later uploaded onto Digital On Q (ITEM # JK2)

DISPOSITION:
See initial report for further.
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Supplement
Sequence: 6

Officer: Lisa Larios-001110

Initial Report- Detective Lisa Larios

Assisting Personnel:

Detective Sailer- Scene/91 frwy Riverside (OIS)

Detective Kazsuk- Scene/4585 La Sierra, Riverside (police unit recovery)
Detective Gonzalez- Scene/search (4655 Minnier Avenue apartment Riverside)
Detective Gottfried- search warrants for SUO1l DNA, suspect vehicle
Detective Garcia- witness statement (freeway)

Detective Palaoro-witness statement (freeway)

Detective Avila- social media collection/witness statement (freeway)
Forensic Tech L. Walker/P. De La Hoya- crime scene, evidence collection
Officer Tarrant- witness statement (freeway)

Officer Hungerford- witness statement (freeway)

Scene:

The incident occurred on the 91 westbound freeway between the Van Buren and Adam Street
on/off ramps. Refer to Detective Sailer's report for scene description.

Evidence:

Listed evidence consists of one copy of Officer Harryman's body worn camera capturing an OIS
incident that occurred on 010921. A recording of this incident was burned onto a CD and
provided to the Riverside District Attorney's Office for review.

Further evidence will be logged in at a later time pending supplemental reports.

Details:

On January 9th, 2021 at approximately 1402 hours, Corona Police Officer E. Harryman was in an
unmarked Corona Police, black Ford Explorer, California Exempt plate #1469081, unit #79263
travelling westbound on the 91-freeway approaching Van Buren Blvd. (City of Riverside, County
of Riverside). Officer E. Harryman was on his way to work to the Corona Police Department
while wearing a police uniform when a vehicle, silver 2007 Honda Accord 4dr with a temporary
California license plate of AC68K08 collided into the rear of his vehicle. A computer check

of the California license plate of AC68K08 is

Officer E. Harryman advised over the radio that the suspect, who was later identified as Juan
Daniel Perez, was coming at him with a gun and shooting at him. (It should be noted Officer
E. Harryman conducted an in-person line-up and was able to identify Juan Daniel Perez as the
person who collided into his wvehicle, shoot at him, and take his police unit.) Officer E.
Harryman advised over the radio that he was involved in an officer involved shooting and Juan
Daniel Perez got into the driver seat of his vehicle (unit#79263) and fled the scene
travelling westbound on the 91-freeway.

Detective J. Garcia who spoke with a witness, _ to the collision. -advised he
was westbound on the 91-freeway while passing Adams exit when he observed Officer E. Harryman
passing him on the driver side. noticed the suspect vehicle (silver Honda) travel
westbound on the 91-freeway passing him on his passenger side of his vehicle. Jillstated the
gray vehicle cut in front of him and deliberately struck Officer E. Harryman's black Ford
Explorer in the right rear corner panel causing Officer E. Harryman's vehicle to crash into
another vehicle. -advised he noticed Officer E. Harryman's vehicle pull towards the right
shoulder of the freeway. -observed the suspect get out of the silver Honda and reached
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down towards his right ankle and started walking in the direction of the officer.-was
unable to see what the suspect grabbed.-heard approximately 14 to 16 shots/rounds being
fired.

Detective B. Palaoro who spoke with a witness, _ to the collision. | NNENEGN
advised she observed the suspect vehicle (Honda/Accord/silver) crash into a red vehicle.

_then observed the suspect walking towards Officer E. Harryman as he reached down to
his ankle and pulled out a black gun. _stated the suspect started running towards the
officer and began shooting.

I, Detective Larios spoke with a witness,_to the collision. _said

he was traveling in the #2 lane, westbound on the 91 freeway near Van Buren when he saw a
silver sedan, possibly a Honda pass him in the carpool lane at a high rate of speed. He
believed the silver sedan was traveling at 90 plus miles per hour, due to him traveling at
about 65/70 miles per hour. He said the vehicle was driving recklessly as he was changing
from lane to lane. He noticed traffic began to slow down. He looked ahead and saw a maroon
Subaru fishtail and possibly spin out. He saw the Subaru and the silver sedan that was
diving recklessly stopped in the lanes near the shoulder. -said he pulled over into
the shoulder and called 911 to report the traffic collision. He saw a Tesla, a white vehicle
and a police car about 100-200 yards west (ahead of him) of his wvehicle parked along the
shoulder. He knew it was a police car because he saw the red and blue lights on. As he was
looking down at his phone calling 911, he heard something hit his windshield. _looked
up and saw a police officer (wearing a uniform) and another male. He described the male as

bald and looked like a "Cholo". He said the male looked confused. He saw the male get into
the driver side of the police car and the police officer shooting into the passenger side of
the police unit. At this point, he ducked down for cover and did not see anything else. He

said he could not identify the male because the sun was in his eyes and he was unable to see
the male clearly.

I reviewed Officer Harryman's body worn camera and saw the following: Note: there is no audio
of the actual incident. Officer Harryman is outside the vehicle standing along the shoulder
and #1 lane of westbound 91 freeway. His firearm is drawn and facing eastbound. There is a
male (later identified as suspect Juan Daniel Perez) seen running in the shoulder toward

Officer Harryman in a westbound direction. Officer Harryman retreats and uses his police

unit for cover. Officer Harryman is seen loading a magazine into his firearm, shooting at

the police unit and the police unit drives away westbound on the freeway out of view.

Officer E. Harryman notified the dispatch center and the information reference the shooting
was relayed to other surrounding agencies. Officer E. Harryman's vehicle was located near
the Sierra Woods Apartment complex. Information was received by Riverside Police Officer
Gerardo Rodriguez that the suspect was at 4655 Minnier Avenue apartment-in the city of
Riverside and he was bleeding. Riverside Police Officer's responded to the location to take
suspect, Juan Daniel Perez into custody.

Juan Daniel Perez was transported to Riverside Community Hospital for an okay to book. Dr.
Gregory Guldner made notations on the okay to book for medical clearance, the patient was
offered but declined IV fluids and that he endorses recent methamphetamine use. Perez was
later transported to the Corona Police Department where he was booked and charged with the
following: PC 664/187(a) attempted murder on a police officer and PC 215(a), carjacking.
Detective Gottfried and Detective Neagu attempted to speak with Perez, however he invoked and
did not want to provide a statement. He was later taken to Riverside County jail for
booking.

Detective Mendenhall and Detective Kazsuk spoke with the resident who resides at 4655 Minnier
Avenue apartment- Riverside. ©Perez was seen fleeing from this apartment prior to being
taken into custody by the Riverside Police Department. The resident consented for
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detectives to search her apartment. Detective Gonzalez and Detective Avila searched the
apartment and located a firearm. The firearm was reported stolen out of Las Vegas.

On 011021, I received an email stating they had located a "TikTok" (social media app) video
of the aforementioned incident. I reviewed the video and saw Officer Harryman's black Ford
Explorer, police unit parked along the shoulder. The emergency lights were activated and the

vehicle clearly appeared to be a police vehicle. I saw a Hispanic male adult, later
positively identified as SU Juan Daniel Perez standing at the driver side of Officer
Harryman's unit. Perez is wearing a black shirt, light colored pants and white shoes. The
suspect is holding an object in his right hand and pointing it at Officer Harryman. Officer
Harryman is seen ducking at the front, passenger side fender of the police unit. Perez then
gets into the driver side of the police unit as Officer Harryman is seen running away
(eastbound) from the police unit. I saw that Officer Harryman was wearing a police uniform
with a vest that said "POLICE" on the back in large white letters.

I request this report be forwarded to the Riverside District Attorney's Office for review
pending further follow up//reports.
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Supplement
Sequence: 7

Officer: Brandon Palaoro - 002989
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT PREPARED BY DETECTIVE B. PALAORO #002989

EVIDENCE:
*My Body Worn Camera (BWC) was activated during the below described interview.

DESCRIPTIONS:
described the suspect as a Hispanic male in his late 20's, medium build, bald,
wearing a black hoody type sweatshirt, khaki shorts, and white socks.

_described the officer as a white male in his late 20's, wearing a "Class B" uniform,
black shirt, and vest.

DETATILS:

On 01/09/2021, at about 1745 hours, I was off-duty when I was contacted by Corona PD Sgt.
Griffitts and asked to respond to the Corona Police station to assist with an ongoing
investigation into an Officer Involved Shooting (OIS) that occurred several hours prior. Upon
my arrival, Sgt. Dunnigan assigned me to assist with obtaining witness statements. I
contacted (WT) | NNNIHIHIHIBEEEEEEE i~ < front lobby of CPD. She had been driven to
the station from the scene by CHP officers following the incident. _was alone and
sitting apart from the other witnesses in the lobby when I first saw her. Our subsequent
interview took place inside a private interview room located within the lobby.

The following is a summary of _recorded statements made to me; refer to BWC footage
for complete details:

On 01/09/2021, at about 1400 hours, _was driving to work on the westbound 91-Freeway,
towards Van Buren Ave, in the City of Riverside._was alone in her vehicle (silver Kia
Forte, in the far right hand lane of traffic, when she saw a collision occur up
ahead of her. A silver Honda sedan was driving westbound in the #2 lane of travel at about
70mph when it side swiped a four-door red SUV next to it in the #3 lane of travel, causing
the red SUV to spin out of control. Following the collision, the wvehicles pulled over on the
right shoulder of the freeway, still up ahead of _The silver Honda stopped behind the
red SUV and a third vehicle (possibly a dark gray sedan) also stopped next to the red SUW.

believes this third vehicle was related to the red SUV because a female exited and
helped three children get out of the red SUV and into her vehicle. As this occurred, the
driver of the red SUV (a female) got out of her vehicle, as did the male driver of the silver
Honda. The two "exchanged some words."

_could also see an unmarked black Ford Explorer police unit stopped about 100ft ahead
of the collision scene on the right shoulder, with its emergency lights on. didn' t
know if the police unit was also involved in the collision or if it had just pulled over to
assist. NI cid not witness a vehicle collide into the police unit. Referring to the
police unit, I asked_if it was "pretty obvious its a cop?" She replied, "yea" and
specifically referred to the "exempt" rear license plate.

_then saw the male driver from the Honda reach down towards his sock area and pull out
a black handgun (unknown which hand he held it in). She could not tell the make/model/type,
but knew it was a gun. The subject, who_referred to as "the suspect," then began
running towards the officer who was standing next to the driver's side of his police unit.
_said, "The suspect started firing at the officer. The officer returned fire." As the
suspect continued to advance, the officer moved around the front of his police unit, going
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from the driver's side towards the passenger's side while "gunfire back and forth" continued.
said the officer was "obviously trying to take cover." said, "the suspect
gets into the vehicle and takes off westbound," stealing the officer's police unit.

_then drove up to the officer, CPD Ofcr. E. Harryman, to make sure he was okay. She
said Ofcr. Harryman told her he was okay and asked if there were any other police officers in
the area (she said there were not)._confirmed she didn't see any type of pursuit or

incident occurring that the suspect had been fleeing from. Ofcr. Harryman checked with
_to make sure she was uninjured and then ran towards the collision scene to check on
the safety of the other people in the vicinity.

B -t inated she was stopped in her vehicle about 100ft back from where the incident
began (where the involved collision vehicles had stopped). She said there was a white truck
to the left of her vehicle (driver's side), but that no other traffic was in front of her and
her view was unobstructed.

_estimated that the suspect began firing at the officer approximately 50ft ahead of
where his silver Honda was stopped and was shooting while running at the officer. By her
estimated distances, this would place _about 150ft away when the suspect first began
firing at the officer.

_could not recall if the driver's door to the police unit was already open when the
suspect got into the vehicle, or if he had to open the door himself. She couldn't tell how
many rounds were fired from either the suspect or the officer individually, but estimated
hearing about 15 shots in total. When the shooting began, the dark sedan that picked up the
children sped off and the female driver of the red SUV sought cover behind a white truck
stopped nearby.

_said she didn't see the suspect's face and would not be able to recognize or identify

him in a photo lineup. Due to the distance, she didn't see any tattoos or other distinct
characteristics that would be identifiable to her. _was later picked up from CPD by a
family member and her vehicle was released back to her after the scene was processed.

It should also be noted that I spoke to_ who is the ten-year-old sister to
witness _(interviewed by Det. L. Larios) and was present inside

vehicle during this incident. _said she was asleep, was awakened to her family telling
her to duck, and she put her blanket over her head. She heard her family talking about the
incident, but didn't actually witness anything herself.

Refer to Det. L. Larios' report for further details regarding this incident.
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Supplement
Sequence: 8§

Officer: Robert Romans - 001641

On 01-09-21, at approximately 1700 hours, I responded to WB 91 at Van Buren to
do scene collection. Using the FARO, I collected the evidence.

On 01-12-21, I used the FARO to collect evidence of the police unit involved.
This was collected at the city fleet department.

I later booked in disc of the scene, police unit and Scene 2 Go. I also booked
in a thumb drive of Scene 2 Go.
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Supplement
Sequence: 9

Officer: Steven Hungerford - 002536
SUPPLEMNTAL REPORT PREPARED BY: Officer Hungerford
INCIDENT RECORDED ON BODY/DASHBOARD CAMERA: YES

EVIDENCE:

-6 Photo line up viewed by ( WT) _
-Consent to search form signed by ( WT) _

DETAILS:

On 01-09-20 at approximately 1500 hours, I responded to the Corona Police Department in
regards to a Critical Incident Team activation. I was tasked by Sgt. Dunnigan to obtain
witness statements from witnesses that were waiting in the front lobby of the police
department.

At approximately 1830 hours, I contacted (WT) _and (WT) _in the front

lobby. I brought o an interview room in the lobby. The following is a summary of
_statement which was recorded on my BWC.

_said he was driving his white Tesla Model Y west on the SR 91 freeway with his wife
sitting in the front passenger secat. [ s:2id he was driving in the carpool lane just
past the Adams exit. _said he was slowing down for traffic slowing ahead of them when
he noticed a black Explorer SUV coming up from behind. _said the black SUV collided
with the passenger side of his vehicle, which caused his vehicle to collide with the wall of
the center median. [ szid the black SUV then went out of control and skidded across the

lanes of traffic. [ said the driver of the black SUV was able to gain control and
stop. M s2icd the black SUV's blue emergency lights came on. || sz1id the suv
appeared to be a police car. s :=2id the driver of the black SUV then pulled to the
right shoulder of the freeway. _said he then pulled to the right shoulder and stopped
approximately 50-70 yards behind the black SUW.

_said he saw a silver or champagne colored four door Honda stopped behind him on the
freeway. _said he assumed SU exited the Honda, but did not see him exit the car.
-G he saw the driver's door of the Honda open and on one else inside the vehicle.
_said he also heard other people on the freeway say that SU exited the Honda.

_said he saw the officer exit the black SUV. mhe officer was dressed like

a police officer, but not wearing a traditional uniform. said the officer was facing
east, towards him [l said his wife, (WT) | I co1d him that the officer had his
gun out. said he then saw the police officer had his gun out. M s:zid he then
noticed (SU) a Hispanic male approximately 5'10" tall, medium build, with a shaved head,
possibly wearing a white shirt and brown shorts and had blood running coming from his
forehead approximately 20 yards west, in front of him

-said SU reached down to his right sock and pulled out a semi-automatic black pistol.
said he saw SU walking towards the officer. _said SU was walking close to the
wall to the right of the shoulder. _said he could not understand why SU was walking
towards the officer and not another direction. _then commented, "he must have had a
death wish or something." _said he saw SU raise his gun and the officer moved away
from the vehicle and into the lanes of travel to ensure that he did not shoot them (he and
his wife). _said he saw the officer pointing his gun at SU as SU continued to walk
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towards the officer. _said he did not remember if either SU or the officer said
anything. _went on to say that his windows were up and the radio was on.

B s-:d he thought the officer shot once. | Ilsaid SU shot at the officer multiple
times. | JENNEEcould not tell who shot first. [ cstimated that SU was approximately
20-25 yards away from the officer when the shooting started. said the officer
retreated to the front of the black SUV for cover. |JJJJlsaid SU continued to_shoot at the
officer. _said the officer then moved to the passenger side of the SUV. _said
SU made it to the driver's door and entered the SUW. _said the officer moved to the
passenger rear quarter panel and to the back of the SUV. | szid he saw the officer
shoot "a lot" into the back window of the SUV. | szid SU drove away west on the
freeway.

_said the officer then ran towards them _said the officer checked on them
_said the whole incident should be recorded via his Tesla. said his car has
multiple cameras. [ szid we could take the USB drive that contains the video from his
car. signed the attached consent to search form

At approximately 1920 hours, I brought_ to an interview room in the lobby. The
following is a summary of_statement which was recorded on my BWC.

-said she was riding in the front passenger seat of their Tesla while_was
driving. _said they were driving west on the SR 91 freeway in the carpool lane when she

saw a black SUV collide into the passenger side of their wvehicle. said the collision
caused their vehicle to collide with the wall of the center divider. said the black
SUV's emergency red and blue lights turned on and pulled to the right shoulder. -said
she believed the SUV was a police car.

-said as they were still on the left side of the freeway lanes she saw (SU) an unknown
race male who was approximately 5'10" tall with a stocky build, shaved head and blood running
down his face wearing khaki pants running down the center of the freeway towards the police
car. -said SU was trying to hold up his pants as he ran. - said they then pulled

to the right shoulder and stopped approximately 50 yards behind the SUWV.

-said she saw the police man who was wearing a uniform exit the SU\’ said she saw

the officer holding his gun, pointing it back in the direction of SU. said SU reached
down, pulled up his right pant leg and retrieved a black semi-automatic pistol from his
ankle. [ saicd the officer showed "great restraint". - said she thinks SU shot at

the officer first, but could not be sure. said it appeared SU was approximately 10

yards behind the SUV when the shooting started. said SU shot "a lot" at the officer,
but did not know how many times. said as SU was shooting at the officer the officer
moved to the front of the car. said the officer continued to shoot at SU as he moved

to the passenger side. _said SU moved out into the lanes, indicating to her that SU was
still trying to shoot the officer and not just scare him away. SU moved towards the
driver's door, continuing to shoot at the officer, opened the driver's door and entered the
driver's seat. -said the officer moved to the rear of the SUV and shot "a lot" into the
car, but could not tell how many times exactly. - salid SU then drove away west.

-said she believed SU was trying to kill the officer. -said SU had intent to go
after the officer. - said she did not hear the officer or SU say anything. said a

small car stopped next to the officer then the officer came to check on them said
she might be able to identify the suspect if seen again. -said she tried to record the
incident on her phone, but did not.

Det. Palaoro provided me with a 6 photo line up. I rovided-the Corona Police photo
line up admonishment, which she signed. I providedhsix separate pages, each with one
photograph on them. -reviewed all six photos and identified picture 3. -said she
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was 70% sure the person in picture 3 was SU. Picture 3 had the photo of Juan Perez 04-16-90.

I later logged the 6 photo line up and consent to search form into evidence. I also attached
a scan of these documents to this report.

NOTE:
Officer Tarrant sat in on both interviews.

DISPOSITION:
Refer to the initial report for further details.
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Supplement
Sequence: 10

Officer: Lisa Larios-001110

Supplemental Report- Detective Lisa Larios
Witness statement from the 91 freeway

Evidence:

Refer to the attached property sheet labeled, "Property sheet-Larios". I logged in the
listed evidence into the Corona Police Department digital on Q system. The evidence consists
of one digital recording of the interview with WT and myself that occurred on

010921 at about 1900 hours. The interview was conducted in the Corona Police Department's
front lobby conference room

Details:
On 010921 at about 1900 hours, I responded to the front counter of the Corona Police
Department to assist with interviews on an officer involved shooting investigation. I spoke
with WT who was waiting at the front counter of the Corona Police Department.
The following is a summary of_recorded statement: _was transported to the
Corona Police Department by CHP (Officer Rolens #20220) due to his wvehicle being parked in a
crime scene where the OIS occurred. He told me that on 010921 at about 1400 hours, he was
traveling westbound on the SR 91 freeway near Van Buren Blvd. in the City of Riverside,

County of Riverside. He was driving his 2008, silver Chevy Impala, CA plate His
mother_ was seated in the front passenger seat and his little sister was
seated in the rear seat. (Their statements were obtained by other officers)

He was traveling in the #2 lane (lane next to the carpool lane) at about 65-70MPH. He saw a
silver sedan, possibly a Honda traveling westbound in the carpool lane. He noticed the
vehicle as it was approaching due to it traveling at such a high rate of speed. He said it
caught his attention because the car was going so fast. He believes it was traveling at
about 90 plus MPH. The silver sedan crossed in front of him and continued to recklessly
change lanes.

As he continued to travel westbound, he saw traffic began to slow down. He looked ahead

( westbound) and noticed smoke. He saw a red colored Subaru either fishtail or spin out. He
believes the Subaru was initially in the #2 lane and that a traffic collision had just
occurred. As he approached the area he saw the silver sedan that he had seen driving
recklessly and the red Subaru at rest in the lanes near the shoulder. He saw both cars had
collision damage and called 911 on his cell phone. Due to him being a physical therapist, he
decided to pull over to the shoulder and assist anyone who was injured. As he parked, he
saw there was a Tesla, a police vehicle and an unknown type white wvehicle (in that order)
along the shoulder about 100-200 yards west of him (ahead of him). I asked him how he knew
it was a police vehicle and he said it had its emergency lights on. He saw a male walking on
the shoulder and believes he was the same male who was driving the silver sedan. He
described him as a bald male and he looked like a "Cholo". The male (SUOl) looked dazed and
confused.

_said after he pulled over, he was parked and looking down at his phone while he was
calling 911. As his head was down he heard a loud noise and something hit his car. He
looked up and saw his windshield had been broken. He looked up and saw the bald headed male
(SUO1l) get into the driver side of the police vehicle. He saw a police officer shooting into

the passenger side of the police vehicle. I asked him how he knew it was a police officer.
He said he saw him wearing "gear" and he had a gun. As he saw the officer shooting, he
yelled at his mom and sister to get down. They all ducked and he did not see anything else.
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He was still on the phone with 911 and told the dispatcher, "shots fired". -said
the sun was in his eyes and he could not identify the bald male (SUOl) if he saw him again.
B s-:id his windows were up the whole time so he did not hear the officer or the male
exchange words. He does not know how many rounds were fired. _did not see anyone
else outside of their vehicles except for the bald male (SUOl) and the officer.

B -c no further details and the interview concluded.
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Supplement
Sequence: 11

Officer: Daniel Alvarez - 001219
SUPPLEMNTAL REPORT PREPARED BY: Officer D. Alvarez
INCIDENT RECORDED ON BODY WORN CAMERA: YES

EVIDENCE:
-Recorded Statement on Body Worn Camera.

DETATILS:

On 1/9/2021, at approximately 1415 hours, I responded to the Corona Police Department in
regards to a Critical Incident Team activation. At about 1950 hours, I was tasked by Sgt.
Dunnigan to a obtain witness statement from a Spanish speaking witness that was waiting in
the front lobby of the Corona Police Department.

At approximately 2001 hours, I contacted_ at the front lobby of the Corona
Police Department. The interview was conducted in Spanish because only speaks
Spanish. I speak Spanish fluently and I am a certified interpreter for the Corona Police
Department. I interviewed _in the Personnel and Training conference room. The
interview was recorded with my body worn camera. The following is a summary of
statement.

_lives in the City of Dunnigan, which is located north of Sacramento.
visiting family in the City of Indio and was on her way to her son's

residence in the City of Santa Ana. [N vas in M v-hic1e, which is a 2008, gray
Chevrolet Impala _was driving the vehicle, was in the front
passenger seat, and her juvenile daughter, _ was in the back seat.

was

_was traveling westbound on the 91 freeway in the #1 lane, next to the carpool lane.
They were in the Riverside area, in between the Adams exit and Van Buren exit. and
her family saw a gray, unknown make or model, sedan drive past them in the carpool lane at a
high rate of speed. estimated that the vehicle was traveling over 90 miles per hour.
After the vehicle passed her, it began to make multiple lane changes in front of them
_lost sight of the vehicle and moments later, she saw a cloud of smoke, which she

believed was from the gray vehicle colliding into another vehicle. As they continued on the
freeway, _ noticed that the gray vehicle had been involved in a collision, but she was
not sure what vehicle it had collided into. son, used his cellular phone to call

"911" and he began to merge towards the right shoulder of the freeway. _stopped his
vehicle on the shoulder, just past the bridge that is located on the 91 freeway, in between
the Adams exit and Van Buren exit. In front of the vehicle that was in, was a white
Tesla also stopped, and ahead of the Tesla was a police vehicle. described the
police vehicle as black and she estimated that it was between 400 to 500 feet away from her.
The Tesla and the police vehicle were also stopped on the shoulder.

_saw the driver (suspect) of the gray vehicle that collided running towards the
direction of the police vehicle. Moments later, heard an object hit the wvehicle she
was in and she thought it was maybe a rock. 'son then said they were shooting and
told her to get down. _looked in the direction of the police vehicle and saw the
suspect getting into the driver's seat of the police vehicle. saw the police
officer, who she said was wearing a police uniform, standing on the passenger side of the
police vehicle. The police officers hands were pointed towards the suspect. _heard 5

to 6 gunshots but she said she is not sure who was shooting. did not see if the
suspect or the Police Officer had a gun in their hands. _took cover behind the
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dashboard of the vehicle she was in and did not see any further, until after the suspect fled
in the officer's vehicle.

_described the suspect as a male, black shirt, unknown color shorts, brown skin, and
unknown race. said she did not see the suspect's face and she said she would not be

able to identify him.

Disposition: Supplemental.
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Supplement
Sequence: 12

Officer: Robert Gonzalez - 10974
DETATLS:

On 1-9-21 at approximately 1430 hours, I was called in to assist on an Officer involved
shooting case. I was briefed on the case and told the suspect, Juan Perez, was already in
custody. I was told Juan had used a gun and the gun was still outstanding. Before Juan was
taken into custody, he had stopped at the apartment of | NEGKGcIEIIINING ocated at 4655
Minnier Ave in Riverside. _is a friend of Juan's ex—girlfriend_ who
lives at 4655 Minnier Ave-in Riverside.

On 1-9-21 Detective Mendenhall and Detective Kazsuk interviewed both-and_
Through the interviews they found out the gun Juan had used in the shooting had been left at
apartment-and moved by _to apartment This information was then relayed back
to supervision and myself. Detective Mendenhall and Detective Kazsuk stated both _
ﬂ and_signed consent to search forms and gave consent to search their
apartments. I was then asked to respond to the apartment complex to assist in the searches.

On 1-9-21 at approximately 2100 hours, I responded to the apartment complex on 4655 Minnier
Ave in Riverside. Upon arrival I contacted Sgt. Vega. He showed me photographs of the consent
to search forms signed by || EIGKGcIEIzEEEE -~ I was also told through
assisting Detective interviews, it was learned the gun had been placed in a hamper in
apartment- I was instructed to try and locate the gun as well as light colored shorts
and a black shirt possibly worn by the suspect.

I saw Sgt. Glenn and Detective D. Avila were already at the scene and had both apartments
secure. We first went to apartment--is an upstairs one-bedroom apartment with the
numbers -on the front door. The front door was already open, and the living room
television was on. We were told no one was supposed to be inside the apartment. Sgt. Glenn
then knocked and announced our presence. When no one answered we made entry and confirmed the
apartment was empty.

After we made sure the apartment was safe, we backed out of the apartment and had Forensic ID
Technician Lyndsey Walker, take overall photographs of the apartment. Once the photographs
were done, we started our search. In the bedroom we found a white hamper filled with clothes.
I took the hamper and dumped out the clothes on the bed. When I dumped out the clothes, I
saw a gun come out of the hamper. The gun was a loaded black Taurus, 9mm semi-automatic
pistol with a serial number of TFP81992. The gun was reported stolen out of Las Vegas.
Forensic ID Technician Walker photographed and recovered the gun for evidence. We also found
articles of dominion which showed_lived at apartment- These were also
photographed by ID Technician Walker. We did not discover any of the outstanding clothing in
the apartment. The apartment was then secured.

We then responded to apartment- Apartment-is a downstairs one-bedroom apartment with
the numbers on the front door. The door was also already open for this apartment. I was
again told no one was supposed to be in the apartment. We again conducted knock and notice
before entering. Once inside we cleared the apartment and confirmed no one was inside. We
then backed out and had Forensic ID Technician Walker take overall photographs. Articles of
dominion showing lived at the apartment were found and later photographed by
ID Technician Walker. We did not find the outstanding clothing we were looking for. The
apartment was then secured.

DISPOSITION: SEE INITIAL AND ADDITIONAL SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.
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Supplement
Sequence: 13

Officer: Adam Mendenhall - 001811

INCIDENT RECORDED ON BODY/DASHBOARD CAMERA: No, digital recorder at Riverside Police
Department (Magnolia Station)

SCENE: 10540 Magnolia Ave Riverside, CA 92505

POINT OF ENTRY/EXIT: N/A

WEAPON/INSTRUMENT: See Detective R Gonzalez' supplemental report
EVIDENCE: Consent to search apartment form booked into CPD property
INJURIES: N/A

PROPERTY TAKEN: N/A

PROPERTY DAMAGE: N/A

ASSISTING PERSONNEL: Detective Kaszuk (Corona Police Department)
NOTE: *recordings downloaded to digital FileOnQ

DETAILS: On 01/09/21 I was notified a Corona Police Officer was involved in a shooting which
occurred in the Riverside area. I, along with other Corona Police personnel were requested
to respond to assist with the investigation. Detective Kaszuk and I were assigned to assist
Sergeant J Glenn (Corona Police Department) with collecting evidence in the area of La Sierra
and Minnier St in Riverside.

We met up with Sergeant Glenn in an apartment complex located at 4655 Minnier St in
Riverside. Sergeant Glenn told us the suspect in this case, Juan Perez had ran out of
apartment-and had been taken into custody. He also stated the resident of apartment #
later identified as _ had been taken to the Riverside Police Department
along with another female who possibly lived in apartment- who was later identified as
h The front door of the apartment -had been secured with yellow police
tape. Sergeant Glenn indicated the suspect's firearm that had been used in this incident was
still outstanding and had not been recovered and could possibly be in apartment- Sergeant
Glenn was tasked with watching apartment-to make sure no one entered the apartment.

Sergeant Glenn mentioned apartment- possibly belonged to the other female that had been
transported to Riverside Police Department. Detective Kaszuk, myself and Sergeant Glenn
walked over to the apartment-and saw the front door open. There was a screen door and
we were able to see into the apartment. The television was on and it looked like someone left
in a hurry without securing the residence. We knocked, and identified ourselves as police
officers and no one answered. Sergeant Glenn stated he would keep an eye on both apartments
while we responded to Riverside Police Department to speak with _and_

Once we arrived at Riverside Police Department Detective Kaszuk and I sat down and spoke with
_ We informed her she was a witness and not a suspect at the time we began the
interview. The following is a summary of her statement. I asked_ if she lived at
4655 Minnier St apartment-_ told me she did, and that she was the sole resident
of the apartment and no one else lives with her and there should not be anyone inside her
apartment. I asked_if Corona Police Officers could search her apartment and she
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agreed and signed a consent form indicating she had given permission voluntarily for the
search.

I forwarded a photograph of the consent form to Sergeant Vega and Detective Gonzalez who had
arrived at the apartment complex to assist Sergeant Glenn. began and stated she was
getting ready to leave her apartment when "Juan" who she has known for the past year and a
half as her friend and ex roommates ex-boyfriend showed up at her
apartment. Juan told her he wanted to speak with called_and told her
Juan was at her apartment and wanted to speak with her. told us was at the
store when she called her and responded to the apartment shortly after she spoke with her.

I asked _if anything seemed odd when Juan showed up at her apartment. She told me he
seemed odd, that his forehead was bleeding and he really wanted to talk to
told me she did not ask Juan why his head was bleeding and did not know what had happened

before Juan came over. _described Juan as a male, Hispanic medium build bleeding

from the forehead and knows him through

We asked_if Juan made any statements when he first entered the apartment and she
said he said, "I fucked up". asked him what was wrong and he said he just wanted to
talk to i thought perhaps he was in an accident but didn't think he had a
car. M =rr:ived at the apartment and was inside for a few minutes when received
a phone call from her brother "Kiki" Officer Jerry Rodriguez Riverside Police Department who
asked her if she was okay and asked her to step out of the apartment. told Juan
and-she was stepping out of the apartment. Juan grabbed a knife from the kitchen and
said he wasn't going outside and they would have to kill him stated _took
the knife away from him_and placed it back in the kitchen. stated Juan
did not threaten her or with the knife and they were not held against their will at
anytime while they were in the apartment. We asked _if Juan had handed her anything
when he first entered the apartment and she said he had not.

Detective Kaszuk asked _again if he had handed her anything like drugs or a firearm
paused and looked down after Detective Kaszuk asked about the firearm We asked
her if Juan brought a gun into her apartment and she nodded her head to indicate yes.
told us the gun was no longer in her apartment and that she had taken it to
_apartment (later determined to be - and placed it in the bedroom hamper.

_stated she took the gun by herself and placed it in _apartment - in the
the hamper because she didn't want her brother, who was outside of her apartment to get hurt.
ﬂtold me _didn’ t have anything to do with the firearm and wasn't sure if she
knew about it. _told me she wasn't trying to protect Juan, she just didn't want the
firearm in her apartment.

We next spoke with _in a separate room at the same station. The following is a summary
of her statement. We informed her she was a witness and not a suspect in this case. I asked

where she lived and she immediately gave me her mother's address of in
Riverside. I asked her if she lived in the same apartment complex as and she said
she did but normally uses her mothers address. _told me she physically lives at 4655
Minnier St apartment-in Riverside and is the sole resident. I asked if Corona
Police personnel could search her apartment and she said yes. signed a consent to
search form for her apartment. I forwarded a picture of the form to Sergeant Vega and
Detective Gonzalez who were outside in the apartment complex. I informed them _had
told us she placed the firearm in a hamper located in or near bedroom.

-stated she has been in a on and off again dating relationship with Juan (Juan Perez)
for the past year and a half. _broke up with Juan back in September because of his
drinking and drug use. Today she received a phone call from ﬁinforming her Juan was
at her apartment and wanted to speak with her right away. _rushed out of her apartment,
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and went to' apartment - and located Juan covered in blood and bleeding from
s [ ]

the forehead. aid Juan told her he wanted to come say goodbye one last time.
repeatedly asked him what had happened but Juan would not tell her.

_told me Juan did not hold her against her will at any time while they were in
apartment. _did not see Juan hold a knife, make any suicidal statements or

threaten anyone while they were inside the apartment. _told me she never saw Juan bring
a gun intoy_ apartment and was not aware of any firearm in her apartment. _
stated she was not aware of Juan having any type of metal illness or aware of any involvement
of any traumatic events he recently encountered. _told me she did not know what lead
up to this incident and again stated Juan refused to speak about it when they were inside the
apartment.

_stated_was the first person to leave the apartment after the police arrived.
_said she left the apartment a few minutes later after called her why she
was inside with Juan. When she answered she said it was the police department and they asked
her if she being held hostage and if she could come outside. p_said she was not being
held against her will and would come outside. asked Juan to come out with her and
surrender to the police and he refused. -ent outside and was contacted by the police
and did not see what had happened after she left the area.

DISPOSITION: Case closed, arrest
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Supplement
Sequence: 14

Officer: Jesse Marquez - 11231

DETATLS:

On January 12, 2021, I was tasked by Detective Larios to call potential witnesses who had
called California Highway Patrol (CHP) during this incident. The following is a summary of
their recorded statements.

On January 12, 2021, at about 0902 hrs., I spoke with Witness, _ _

advised she lives at || IIIGIGIGIINININININININIIIIIIIB@@ s rcsidence is located on the south side

of the 91 freeway along the south side of the sound barrier wall. advised that she
heard a loud crash coming from the freeway area from her home. _said she then heard a
vehicle horn followed by four loud bangs, which she believes were gunshots. advised
the four shots were consecutive.

_ advised that she did not see the collision or where the gunshots were coming from due
to the sound barrier wall.

On January 12, 2021, at about 0913 hrs., I spoke with Witness, _ -thought she
had recorded the incident on her phone; however, she later realized she forgot to activate
the phone's record option.

-advised she was traveling westbound on the 91 freeway from the Grand Terrace area. -
advised she was traveling about 80 MPH when she noticed a vehicle pass her at high speed.
advised the vehicle must have been going over 100 MPH to pass her in such a manner. The
vehicle was also traveling westbound on the 91 freeway in the HOV (Carpool) lane.
estimated about 2 seconds after the vehicle passed her, she saw smoke in front of her, and it
appeared that a traffic collision had just occurred.

-advised she recognized one of the vehicles involved in the collision was the one that
had just passed in the HOV lane. The driver (Suspect) had exited the vehicle and was trying
to open the door of another nearby vehicle but was unsuccessful. -does not recall what
type or color of the vehicle the suspect was trying to enter.

-described the driver being about 5'5" tall, stalky build wearing beige pants, dark
shirt, and white shoes. -advised she could not identify the male if seen again.

The driver proceeded to run towards a police car, which was stopped on the right shoulder
ahead of the accident. As he was running, noticed as the driver may have dropped
something, so he stopped to pick it up. The item he picked up was black, and she can only
assume it was a gun. The driver proceeds to run towards the police car, at which time she
notices the police officer exit his unit and chase the driver around the police car.

noticed when the officer ran around to the police car's passenger side, the driver (Suspect)
stopped at the driver's door, and she states, "and then we are at gunpoint." The suspect
proceeds to enter the police car from the driver's door. The vehicle then left the scene
westbound on the 91 freeway while the officer remained at the scene.

-did not see what the suspect did with the item in his hand. She further advised her
vehicle windows were up, and she did not hear anything.

Based on _statement, it does not appear she was aware of any gunfire.
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On January 12, 2021, at about 0937 hrs., I spoke with Witness _ _

advised she and her mother approached the incident as the collision occurred and was going to
stop because her mother is a nurse. They then noticed a male wearing a black t-shirt and
khaki pants with a bald head covered with blood. The male could barely walk and appeared to
be disoriented. She also noticed an officer standing nearby with a gun in his hand. The
disoriented male then walked towards the officer. _was unsure why the male with
blood was walking towards the officer and assumed he was looking for help.

advised they heard gunfire as they drove off but could not tell who was shooting.
further advised she only saw the officer with a gun as they passed by and left the
scene.

On January 12, 2021, at about 0958 hrs., I spoke with Witness _-said
she and her mother,_ were together and traveling westbound on the 91
freeway. -said they were about to exit the freeway at Van Buren Blvd. They saw a
traffic collision occur directly in front of them

As they were stopped, -noticed one of the drivers involved in the traffic collision
started to run towards a police officer that was stopped just ahead of the collision. -
assumed the police car had pulled someone over; that is why he was stopped on the side of the

road with another vehicle. -advised that just before the police car was stolen, she
heard several gunshots, so they ducked down in the car. -advised she could not tell who

was shooting and thought it was from the guy getting stopped by the police officer. That
person then stole the officer's car. [JJJlladded that she could not see who was firing the
gun due to them ducting down in the vehicle. -added she heard about 5-6 total shots.
Il :-ic they then left the area because she was on her way to work.

- did not provide me with a description of the male she saw running towards the police
officer.

On January 12, 2021, at about 1007 hrs., I spoke with witness | N . B - :is-d
she and her daughter - were traveling westbound on the 91 freeway in the carpool lane
just before Van Buren Blvd. B -cviscd she merged over to exit the freeway at Van Buren
Blvd. |l said there was a traffic collision in the carpool area, and they tried to go
around.

-said that is when they noticed a short Hispanic male with a bald head, wearing brown
pants and a white shirt. The male ran from the scene towards Van Buren towards a police
officer. [JJJlsaid she heard gunshots then noticed the police officer was running around the
vehicle. She noticed the police officer unloading his weapon and then saw the officer
standing there as the police car drove away. -advised she did not notice if the male was
holding anything. -did state she noticed the male was possibly holding onto his belt as
he ran towards the officer. As the male approached the vehicle, she thought he was trying
to get help. -advised she heard two sets of guns fire. The second set of gunfire was
noticeably louder than the first set of gunfire. |JJJJEfurther noticed the first set of
gunfire was not as rapid as the second set of gunfire. said she witnessed this entire
incident from about 200' or about half a football field. -recalls being stopped under
the bridge when this incident occurred.

On January 12, 2021, at about 1005 hrs., I attempted to call Witness _ There
was no answer, and a voicemail message was left. The message contained my name and phone
number, along with a request for a return phone call.

On January 12, 2021, at about 1008 hrs., I attempted to call Witness _ There
was no answer, and a voicemail message was left. The message contained my name and phone
number, along with a request for a return phone call.
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On January 12, 2021, at about 1011 hrs., I attempted to call Witness_ There was
no answer, and a voicemail message was left. The message contained my name and phone number,
along with a request for a return phone call.

On January 12, 2021, at about 1022 hrs., I spoke to Witness _ _advised she
was westbound on the 91 freeway at Van Buren before Tyler St. _advised a traffic

collision had just occurred. -said she was a few cars back from the actual collision
and could not see who or what was happening near the collision. -further advised she
did not hear anything after the collision. _advised she recalls seeing a car that
resembled a police car, but it did not have any marking to identify if it was a police car.
-told me her windows were up, and her music was on, so she did not hear anything going
on outside her vehicle. _advised she was later told there was shooting at the screen,
but she did not hear anything.

On January 12, 2021, at about 1034 hrs., I spoke with witness_

advised he and his wife were traveling westbound on the 91 freeway in the carpool
lane. _advised they were passing a major traffic collision when he noticed an
individual run towards the police car, which was stopped on the freeway's right side. The
male was about 5'7" tall with a medium build wearing a black shirt and khaki pants. As they
approached the police car, he saw the officer and the unknown male in a close-quarter
struggle at the police car's rear. _pulled up alongside the police car to assist
when he heard several gunshots. Recognizing he was in a bad position, _
immediately drove off westbound away from the scene.

After about 2-3 seconds,'noticed the police car drive past him at high speeds on
the right shoulder. noticed the rear window and side window had been shattered.
_attempted to follow the police unit as it exited the freeway onto northbound La
Sierra, where he lost sight. _ proceeded northbound and subsequently noticed the
police unit was parked at a liquor store near La Sierra Ave. and Minnier Ave. _
noticed the same windows were shattered, the emergency lights were on, and the windshield
wipers were also on. _said he told dispatch about the location just as two
Riverside Police cars had arrived on the scene.

DISPOSITION:
Supplemental Report
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Supplement
Sequence: 15

Officer: Jason Gardner - 11119

INCIDENT RECORDED ON BODY/DASHBOARD CAMERA:
No

SCENE: N/A
POINT OF ENTRY/EXIT: N/A
WEAPON/INSTRUMENT: N/A

EVIDENCE:
#JG1 - PDF report of the imaged data from the ACM (Airbag Control Module) inside Officer
Harryman's police vehicle (Ford Explorer)

INJURIES: N/A

PROPERTY TAKEN: N/A
PROPERTY DAMAGE: N/A
ASSISTING PERSONNEL: N/A

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS: N/A

NOTE: N/A

DETAILS:

On 1-12-21, I was asked to retrieve the Airbag Control Module data from Officer Harryman's
police vehicle (Unit #79263). The vehicle was located at 760 Public Safety Way, Corona, in

mechanic bay #22.

I used the Bosch CDR (Crash Data Retrieval) program and imaged the ACM data through the OBD
port. A PDF copy of the data was logged into evidence at the Corona Police Department.

I was asked to image the AMC inside the offender's Honda; however, 2007 Honda's aren't
supported by the Bosch CDR program

Refer to the initial report for further details.
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Supplement
Sequence: 16

Officer: Daniel Avila - 11259

PREPARED BY DETECTIVE DANIEL AVILA #11259 21-01507
EVIDENCE:

Digital recordings of my interviews with witnesses were uploaded to DigitalOnQ by me.

Data from a Tesla thumb drive containing possible video of the incident was copied onto the
Computer Forensic Lab hard drive by me. This data was assigned item number DAO6 in FileonQ.

STATEMENTS:

This supplemental report includes summaries of interviews with the following witnesses:

DETAILS:

On 01/09/21, I assisted in an investigation into an officer-involved shooting that occurred
on this date on the SR 91 freeway near Van Buren Blvd. This incident appeared to have begun
with a multi-vehicle collision on the west-bound lanes of the freeway.

I spoke with_ a witness to the incident. She identified herself as the driver of
a vehicle (2018 maroon Subaru Forester -door) involved in the collision on the freeway. I
spoke with her in private at the Corona Police Department on 01/09/21 after she was
transported from the scene by a member of the California Highway Patrol. The following is a
summary of her recorded statement:

- was driving her Subaru west-bound on the 91 freeway with the intention of exiting the

Van Buren offramp. said she was driving from Crestline with her son _and two
other kids and_ in the backseat. She believes she was in

the second lane from the far-right lane when the collision began. -said she was merging
right into the next lane when she heard tires "screeching" and, within seconds, felt an
impact into the back of her vehicle. -said her car began spinning and she blanked out
as she had never been in a car accident before. -said her friend, qad
been following behind her in a separate car and approached her after the accident.

told her it was okay and to calm down. -said she was upset and discovered her driver
door stuck. [l vas able to get the door open and get the kids out of her car. A male
bystander, later identified as _ helped her get the kids out of her car. She

remembered getting out and putting the kids in_ car when she heard llllllsay something
about there being gunshots. -said it was "kind of a blur" but she does remember hearing
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more than 5 gunshots. I asked if she knew where the gunshots were coming from and she said
they were occurring between her location and the exit (Van Buren).

-recalls seeing a bald man walking away from a silver car, possibly a Honda sedan, that
was involved in the collision. She said the male was walking at a normal pace straight
towards the exit (Van Buren). She said he was pretty far away, walking away from her
location, however she could not estimate his distance. She only remembered that he was bald
and possibly Hispanic. She did not recall him carrying anything in his hands. She could not
recall his clothing or any further description. She did clarify that the silver car was one
that struck hers. I asked if she remembered seeing anyone inside the silver car, or
associated with it, and she did not. She estimated that the silver car came to rest
approximately 15 feet away from hers, closer to the Van Buren exit. [JJileft her vehicle
at the scene as it came to rest after the collision. -said her vehicle was not equipped
with a dash camera and she did not have any recording of the incident.

Immediately after the collision, |l lsaid the kxids were crying and hysterical. She did not
know if they heard the gunshots. -fled with the kids in her car when the gunshots
began. said vehicle did not get struck during the collision.

On 01/12/21, I spoke on the telephone with _son, _ The

following is a summary of his recorded statement:

Before asking him about the incident, I told_to only tell me what he knew from his own
experience. I told him if he was unsure of something, not to speculate, and he said he
understood.

In describing the incident,_said he remembered their car being hit and spinning. He
said he blacked out but when he re-opened his eyes, their car was still spinning.

said after the crash, they moved to their mom's friend's _ car. _said he had

been sitting in the rear passenger side seat during the collision.

After the collision, _saw the vehicle that hit them and only remembered that it was

grey in color. He did not see who was driving it, but saw a man walking away from it. _
only saw the back of the man from far as he was walking away. He only remembered that the
man was bald and had tattoos on him _said the man was near the freeway exit when he
saw him. At that time, his aunt drove him away from the scene and off the freeway.

She was
was

reference the incident.

On 01/12/21, I spoke on the telephone with
in the car following -when the incident occurred.
in the car with- B first allowed me to speak with
summary of his recorded statement:

The following is a

Before asking him about the incident, I told MM to tell me the truth and not guess about
something he was not sure about. He said he remembered being in the car with | N and

and they were all watching something on his phone. [l vas sitting in the middle
of the backseat. _said they got into a crash and he grabbed _and protected his
head. They then went safely into his mother's vehicle and they began hearing gunshots. He
was unsure of how many shots he heard, however it was more than one. He said a man told them
to get down and began protecting them. He said the man was a retired police officer. [ ]
did not see anyone involved with the gunshots. He said they then left the scene.

complained of pain to his lower left back, hip, left shoulder, and a bruised knee.

He also said the back of his head was tender and sore to the touch.

I then spoke with-and the following is a summary of her statement:

-was driving her Pruis while following- on the westbound 91 freeway. She heard

the sound of a car crashing (two hits) near the carpool lane. She explained that the Honda,
driven by a male subject which she described as a "gangster", hit another car (unknown) and
lost control. Upon losing control, he hit car, causing her car to lose control and
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spin approximately 3-4 times. -pulled up right next to _vehicle and told her it
was ok. was crying and said she was in a lot of pain and was having trouble opening
her door. said her initial reaction was to remove all of the kids from car and
put them in hers for their safety. -was afraid of other cars colliding into them since
they were on the freeway. She said a gentleman who identified himself as a retired cop
stopped to help them out. He started checking on people involved in the collision. A short
time later, he returned and began saying "Get down! Get down!" saying that someone was
shooting. [ then heard several gunshots and she began yelling that someone was shooting.

said she heard about 20 shots. Meanwhile,_took cover behind_car.
-decided she was going to leave and take the kids. -decided to stay with her
vehicle at the scene.

2s I vas leaving, she saw the officer she believed was involved in the shooting running
towards her on the freeway as she was pulling out. -said she stopped and told the
officer she had to go. She said he did not acknowledge her and he seemed "all over the
place”". She said he was looking around and seemed preoccupied with other things. _
expressed sympathy for the police officer as I spoke with her. -said she eventually left
the freeway. She said she never saw the male from the Honda during the incident. Although
she was not involved in the collision, | N NN c~12ined of pain to her neck and
shoulder which she believes resulted from stopping so suddenly.

On 01/12/21, I spoke with and
via telephone with the consent of their parents, and The
following is a summary of statement:

Prior to asking about the incident, I told _to only tell me things he remembered and

not assume events as he may have heard from someone else. started off by saying he
saw a guy that was bald that had blood on his face. He said the male had a white shirt and
yellowish shorts and Air Forces (shoes). He said the man was shooting, although he did not

see him holding a gun. |[JNNElexrlained that he heard the man shooting. | heard at
least 20 shots and said the man was standing still. _said he saw this while sittini

in_car after the crash. did not remember seeing a police officer.
I - oolained of pain to his head and said he had a bump on it. He said he went to see
a doctor.

The following is a summary of_statement:

_told me she was in the backseat of | NGNI:BMcar during the incident. She saw a grey
car (possibly a Honda) driving up fast and hit _car twice causing her to spin. After
the cars stopped, a guy got out of the car and started shooting. She said the man first got
the gun from his pocket but dropped it. He picked it up and started shooting in the air
while walking. _said she saw the gun and it was black in color. She believes he shot
about 20 times while walking away from where she was. She could not speculate his distance
but described him as "kind of close". She remembered that he was bleeding from his face.
She said he was bald and had tattoos on his face. He had a white shirt, white Air Forces
(shoes) and light brown pants. _said they got scared that he would shoot at them
because as still standing outside of the car. _said one of the bullets went
into a Tesla. [ said they then left with Bl : --xcd if they encountered anyone
else as they were leaving, and she said no. _said the entire incident happened
quickly.

On 01/14/2021, I spoke on the telephone with_ who was identified via
Facebook social media as a possible witness to the event. A video of the event was posted on
Facebook by cousin, I initially spoke with | EEIEczczEN

and she clarified that she received the video from M vwho was the one at
the incident. The following is a summary of her statement:
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_said she was in the vehicle (grey Chevrolet Traverse) where the Facebook video was
captured, however she was not the one who recorded it and it was not on her phone.

said the video was captured by , who is a friend of her sons,

ﬁand , who were both also present in the
vehicle.

_said the four of them had just gotten onto the eastbound SR 91 freeway at La Sierra
Ave when they neared the scene of the incident. While driving, _observed that the
westbound lanes appeared shut down for an unknown reason. As she passed, she observed three
vehicles pulled to the side, including a cop car. She observed a male subject she described
as the "bald guy" near a stopped white van. She could not determine if he was getting into
or exiting the van, but it appeared he had one foot in and one foot out. The van then "took
off", leaving the subject behind, at which time he began walking towards the officer. As he
walked, he began shooting at the officer. The officer began shooting back at the subject.

said, "Even when he got to the patrol car, he was shooting at the cop and, thank God

that the cop wasn't shot at." The subject then got into the patrol car and took off.

_does not remember exactly how many shots she heard, but she said it was multiple.
Also, after the subject got into the cop car, another vehicle pulled next to him as if to
prevent him from leaving. A moment later that vehicle left. _described the vehicle
as a dark Scion, but longer. The patrol car then fled the scene.

_described the subject as heavy/medium build wearing a white shirt and jeans. She
remembers seeing blood on his head. When he was shooting, she believes he had the handgun in
his right hand. She could not recall the color of the gun.

_ said the video seen circulating on social media showing as sourced from her cousin,
I - actually captured by _ and the original video should be on his cell
phone. _did not have a telephone number for B e s2id she would contact his
parents and have him call me. I told_the same video appeared to be posted on the
social media platform Tik Tok by a user with the name || |l sbe did not xnovw R
She was familiar with the video on Tik Tok and believes he may have reposted it without
permission after obtaining it from Facebook. I sent a message to the user _on
Tik Tok and have not yet received a reply.

I reviewed footage of a video entered into evidence by Officer Kelly from One Stop Food Store

in Riverside. The thumb drive containing the files was logged in as item JKI. The files
were uploaded to DigitalOnQ as item JK2. In the file 20210109 14h04m ch04 944x480x25. mév,
Corona PD unit 79263 is seen parking on the north side of the business. In the video, the

unit approaching from left to right at the approximate time stamp of 2021/01/09 14:06:08.

The unit appears to have its flashing lights activated, as well as the windshield wipers on.
The passenger side rear window also appears to be shattered. The driver exits and walks
away from the vehicle at approximately 14:06:28. The driver appears to be a male with a dark
shirt and light pants. He walks away from the camera towards a nearby dumpster enclosure and
appears to manipulate the area of his foot/ankle and waistband at approximately 14:06:33. He
is observed walking around the dumpster enclosure, goes temporarily out of view, and appears
to hop the wall into the Sierra Woods apartment complex at approximately 14:06:58.

On 01/11/21, I reviewed video obtained from the owner of the involved Tesla vehicle. The
vehicle is equipped with recording cameras on all four sides. It appears recording data is
only retained for one hour before being written over. The data contained video from
approximately 1410 hours to 1509 hours on the day of the incident. The officer involved
shooting occurred at approximately 1402 hours.

PREPARED BY DETECTIVE DANIEL AVILA #11259 21-01507
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Supplement
Sequence: 17

Officer: Lynsey Walker - 001262

Supplemental Report
Prepared by: L. Walker / 001262

On 01/09/21 at approximately 1415 hours I was contacted by Sergeant D. Dunnigan and asked to
respond to the Corona Police Department reference an officer involved shooting investigation.

At approximately 1740 hours I met with Officer S. Hungerford at the Corona Police
Department Traffic Conference room and was told he would be conducting the firearm charting
of the officer involved. With the assistance of Officer Hungerford, we first met with
Officer E. Harryman where I took overall photos of him. The photos included his duty
uniform, firearm, load bearing vest and equipment. (See Officer Hungerford's report for full
details on the firearm charting for Officer Harryman).

At approximately 1940 hours I was asked to respond to the Corona Police Department Jail and
meet with Officer Nabi to process Juan Daniel Perez. Processing Perez included overall
photographs including injuries, gunshot residue collection kit from right and left hands and
clothing collection. Officer Nabi stood by during the processing of Perez. Once complete
Officer Nabi then provided me with a bag of items, he collected from Perez which included two

sweatshirts, one pair of shoes, a pack of cigarettes and one pair of blue glasses. I took
possession of those items and logged them in as items LW2 - LW6.

At approximately 2002 I then responded to 4585 La Sierra Ave., in the city of Riverside where
I met with Sergeant Vega who was standing by with a Corona Police Department black Ford
Interceptor (vehicle plate #1469081). Sergeant Vega stated that the vehicle was parked in a
stall near "One Stop Food Store" and requested overview photographs of the vehicle and
surrounding area. Vega and I also conducted a search of the surrounding area including
dumpsters near the store. We did not locate or collect any evidence from this area.

At approximately 2115 hours Sergeant Vega instructed me to respond to 4655 Minnier Ave. also
in the city of Riverside and meet with Detective Gonzalez at apartment- Upon arrival I
met with Detective Gonzalez who requested overall photographs of apartment_ Once
overall photographs were complete Gonzalez searched the apartment and located a (Taurus 9mm
handgun, Serial #TFP81992) inside a laundry basket in the bedroom (See Gonzalez' report for

further details). He requested that I photograph and collect the handgun, which was labeled
as item LWl. Gonzalez then requested that I respond with him to apartment -which was

located in the same apartment complex. We arrived there at approximately 2140 hours. I took
overall photographs of apartment Gonzalez did not locate or request the collection of

any evidence inside apartment

On 01/11/21 at approximately 0930 hours I took additional photographs of Daniel Perez'
clothing in the Corona Police Department Forensic Lab. I also took additional photographs of
item LWL ( Taurus 9mm handgun, Serial #TFP81992). After photographing the handgun, I
collected a DNA swab from the grip and trigger and labeled it item LW1(B). I then visually
inspected the firearm for latent fingerprints, however, was unable to locate any. I removed
the magazine from the handgun and labeled it item LW1(A). I followed up with black powder
processing of the handgun and magazine and was able to locate a small amount of ridge detail
on the magazine which was collected onto a latent card and labeled item LW39. I also
attempted to locate latent prints on the top slide area of the firearm where I placed black
powder and then tape and attempted a l1lift. I did not locate latent prints on the tape,
however when I placed the tape onto the latent card to inspect, I noticed two very small red
stains under the tape. I took a sterile swab and swabbed a small area on the slide for
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testing utilizing a Hemastix test strip and the presumptive indication was positive for
blood. I then took a sterile swab and swabbed the top of the slide area for a sampling and
labeled it item LWL(C). The swab and latent card with blood under the tape were photographed
and logged together as item LW1(C). The latent card collected from the magazine, item LW39
will be sent to Cal-ID for processing.

On 01/12/21 at 0830 hours I was asked to meet with Detective G. Gottfried at the City of
Corona Fleet Maintenance yard to process two vehicles. Upon arrival I met with Gottfried
where she was standing by with two vehicles: (Corona Police Department black Ford
Interceptor, plate #1469081) and a (Silver Honda Accord, plate #AC68K08). Gottfried
requested that I take overall photographs of the Ford Interceptor. Once complete Gottfried
began a thorough search of the vehicle starting with the rear trunk/cargo area.

Ttems LW8 - LWL7 were all located in the trunk/cargo area and labeled as bullet fragments and
one police officer's jacket which had been pierced with a bullet fragment.

Items LW18-LW19 were located in the rear driver's side seat and floorboard and labeled as
bullet fragments.

Item LW20 was located in the front driver's side floorboard and labeled as a bullet fragment.

Item LW21 was located on the exterior rear driver's side window frame and labeled as a bullet
fragment.

Item LW22 was located under the front driver's seat and labeled as a bullet fragment.

Item LW23 was located on the front passenger side floorboard and labeled as a Sig Sauer

magazine that held (17) Win 9mm Luger bullets.

Items LW24-LW25 were located on the interior front passenger window, and top of MDC in

console and labeled as blood samples.

Once those items were collected, I then began photographing bullet holes located on the
exterior of the Ford Interceptor. I located three holes on the exterior rear driver's side
door and labeled those holes A, B and C. I then located five additional holes on the
exterior trunk/cargo door and labeled those holes D, E, F, G and H. Once the holes were
labeled, I placed trajectory rods in each of the holes and photographed the rods in place.
Neither hole A nor hole B perforated the door. It appears that Hole A penetrated the rear
driver's side window frame and Hole B deflected off the interior door panel. Hole C
perforated the door panel. I was able to push the trajectory rod through hole C and
photograph the rod in place to show the path of the bullet.
Hole D was a deflection mark from a bullet. Hole E penetrated the cargo door and fragmented.
Hole F perforated the rear cargo door. I was able to push the trajectory rod through hole
F and photograph the rod in place to show the path of the bullet. Holes G and H penetrated
the rear cargo door and frame and fragmented.
While examining the interior of the Ford Interceptor I located other damage from bullet
deflection in the Metal drawer located in the trunk area, and both plexiglass panels in the
front and rear of the vehicle. I was unable to place a trajectory rod in the plexiglass
panels to see the path of the bullets.

Gottfried then requested that I photograph the (Silver Honda Accord, plate #AC68K08). She
requested the collection of Item LW26 which was located under the front driver's seat and
labeled as a .223 cartridge case. Other items collected from the Honda Accord were one key
item LW27, a cell phone located in the center cup holder item LW28 and a vehicle tracker in
the hood near the battery, labeled item LW35.

Detective Gottfried continued searching through the Officer's equipment that we had removed
from the Ford Interceptor cargo area and located additional evidence to include items LW29-
LW31 and LW33 which were labeled as bullet fragments.

Gottfried also located item LW32 on the interior rear driver's side door panel and labeled
it, a bullet fragment. Additionally, item LW34 was located on the interior of the cargo door
panel and labeled as a bullet fragment.
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On 01/14/21 Detective Neagu requested that I respond back to the Corona Fleet yard and meet
with him near the Ford Interceptor as he had located additional evidence. One Blazer 9mm
cartridge case had been located by Detective Neagu under the front driver's seat. I
photographed and collected the cartridge case and labeled it item LW4O0.

A total of 701 photographs for this case were logged in to the Corona Police Department
Property room along with all other evidence collected.
No further action taken by me on this case, at this time.
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Supplement
Sequence: 18

Officer: John Garcia - 001099

Evidence:

* WT mded statement logged into DigitalOnQ

* oT recorded statement logged into DigitalOnQ

* Photo lineup admonishment and 6 pack photo lineup shown to

Details:

On 01-09-2021, I responded to Corona PD regarding an officer involved shooting. Around 1924
hours, I interviewed WT at the station. The following is a summary of his recorded
statement:

I thanked Lfor remaining at the station to provide a statement. He replied, "After I saw

what that officer go through, there's no question". After obtaining _identifying
information, I asked him what happened today. -was traveling on the 91 westbound freeway,
in one of the lanes closer to the right shoulder. -said he eventually saw an "unmarked
patrol SUV" go by him. After passing him about 30' ahead, "A silver car went by me and hit
him". - described the silver car hitting the right rear corner of the unmarked patrol
unit. - said the collision caused the officer's car to go into the "fast lane".

I asked -to clarify the vehicles positions prior to the collision. -stated the
unmarked patrol car passed him on his driver's side in the second lane over from him. I asked
Bl it he knew the SUV was a police vehicle prior to the collision or not until after.

said he knew it was a police vehicle just by its appearance. I asked M to describe what
the police unit's driving behavior looked like. isaid his first impression was, "Wow, he
is going after someone". -said he was traveling 60 miles per hour and he thinks the
police unit passed him 5 to 10 miles faster than him -said the officer's speed did not
appear excessive, but in relation to the flow of traffic at the time, -described "He was
going somewhere with intent".

-described the silver vehicle had erratically drove in front of his vehicle from the
passenger side lanes and directly struck the unmarked unit. -stated, "If he didn't '"hit
that officer on purpose, he was going to hit someone. He was out of control". -said this
occurred as they passed the Adams Street on ramp.

After being struck by the silver vehicle, -said the unmarked unit went into the carpool
lane and struck another vehicle. -said the silver vehicle spun after hitting the unmarked
unit and then struck "the lady next to me". -said a female was driving in the next lane

over on his driver's side in a maroon Forester.

-said he had started to slow his vehicle down after seeing the unmarked unit getting
struck. After seeing the silver vehicle colliding with the maroon Forester, noticed the
unmarked unit traveling across the lanes towards the right shoulder of the freeway. -said
he stopped, and the maroon Forester was in front of him and the silver vehicle was to its
right. -was going to help the maroon Forester first because the female driver had
children in the vehicle.
-got out of his vehicle and realized the female driver had a friend in another vehicle
following her. That vehicle stopped in the right should near them -said he tried to stop
traffic behind them as the friend got the children from the Forester into their vehicle.
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Il c0.d the female to stay near the wall on the right shoulder of the freeway. He was then
going to help the driver of the silver vehicle. -saw a male get out of the silver Honda
and walk towards the officer. The male then reached down towards his right ankle and grabbed
a gun. 23 the male was wearing shorts, white socks, and a blue striped shirt.

-then clarified that he did not see the gun as the male reached down towards his leg
pbecause of the distance between them. -said the male had reached down towards his ankle.
turned towards his truck and approximately 5 seconds later he heard gun shots. Once he
heard the gunshots, -grabbed the female and put her behind his truck. - then went into
his truck to retrieve a pistol he kept in the back seat. -said his fear was the male was
going to come back towards them and take his truck because "he was obviously trying to get
away". -said he and the female then stayed behind his truck near the tailgate.

-said he then later saw the officer walking briskly towards them. -looked down the

freeway and noticed the unmarked vehicle was gone. iasked the officer if he was "ok" and

the officer replied yes. -asked the officer if he was hit and the officer replied no.
said other officers arrived on scene shortly after.

Bl :-2ic he felt they were in "very imminent danger" and that it was "very bad". | saic
he was willing to use his pistol on the male because, "It was either him or me and I was not
going to let him take this girl out". -said if he were in better condition, he would have
gone down to help the officer.-said about the officer, "That poor guy. It puts me to
tears to know what he went through". -further stated about the officer, "What a brave son
of a gun. He could not have gone home to his family".

I then asked about the other vehicle that helped get the children from the maroon Forester.

said he believes it was a family member and they were in a black sedan. As the children
were being helped by that vehicle, his next instinct was to help whoever was in the silver
Honda. I asked for the distance between him and the male driver of the silver vehicle
when he saw him reach down his leg, and- said it was about 50 feet. said the male
was walking away from his direction, which he thought the male was going in that direction to
help the officer. -said he thought that because if he had hit an officer, his instinct
would be to go make sure the officer was ok.

-said even though he did not see a gun, he knows two different firearms were being fired
because "there were different sounds of rounds". -said he did not see any of the
shooting because as soon as he heard the first shot, he was getting the "girls" behind his
truck. M s2id he was upset because he was not able to help the officer, so he did the next

best thing and got the females into a position of cover behind his truck. Since he was
trying to stop traffic initially, -said he was standing more towards the rear of his
truck when he heard the shots.

-said he heard a total of 14-16 shots between the two different shots he heard. -
assumed one of the shots heard was from a 9mm, which he believed was from the officer. He
said he heard at least 9 shots coming from the same firearm, which he assumed was the
officer. -said he believed 4 to 5 shots came from one handgun and all the shots heard at
the end came from another. -said it just sound like someone was unloading a "clip in a
gun". -then described the series of shots as, "Bang bang. Bang bang. Bang bang," Then a
final series of shots followed, about 8 to 9 rounds.

-said he was hiding behind the truck with the female. BBl had his side door open in case

he had to retrieve his pistol. After hearing the last gunshot, -said approximately 30
seconds later he saw the officer jogging towards them. -said he looked down the freeway
and only saw debris. He wondered where the unmarked unit had gone, and the officer told him
the male took it.

When officers arrived on scene, -advised a Riverside police officer he had his registered
pistol in a case on the backseat. He said the officer that drove him to the station was the
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same one he told. I szid he always keeps the "clips" separate from the gun, which the gun
was in a "satchel". He said during the incident, |l had to pull the back seat down to
retrieve a clip because he kept it separate from his pistol. He retrieved the clip and placed
it into his pistol and chambered a round. - put his pistol back in the satchel and had it
on the back seat in case he needed it. -said the pistol should still be in the backseat.
He was unable to secure it because he was not allowed back into the crime scene. -said
he drove a white 2004 Toyota Tundra.

I asked- if he saw the suspect's face in which he could identify him if seen again and he
replied, "I believe so". I asked-if he recalled seeing the front of the male. said
he recalled seeing the male's back clearly. I asked if he recalled seeing his face.

said if he did see the male's face, it could have been when the male's car was spinning

around. I asked if he felt he saw enough of the male that he would want to view a photo

lineup and-replied, "I have no problem".

Sgt. M. Samano had given me a 6-pack photo lineup prior to my interview with- When I
interviewed I did not know yet who the suspect was or what he looked like. Prior to
showing the photo lineup to- I read him a photo lineup admonishment. [ EESRS
understood the admonishment and he did not have any questions prior to looking at the photos.
I then handed him 6 individual photos.

I observed-study all 6 photos. After looking at all the photos, he replied "I'm not
going to be able to". I told him that was fine and that it was better than trying to guess.
He then removed photo # 6 and said, "That's the closest to him, that I saw from the side and
the back". -proceeded to say, "I can't say for sure that was him". I confirmed with-
that the photo he selected (#6), he could not say for that was the male suspect. -stated,
"I cannot say for sure. That wouldn't be fair".

T asked it there was anything else he would like to add to his statement and he stated
no. I then ended my questions regarding the incident. I provided him with my business card
which contained all my contact information.

_ Riverside- Welfare Check:

A computer check indicated

On 01-09-21 around 2130 hours, Corporal B. Palaoro, Officer S. Hungerford, Officer
M. Tarrant, Sr DA Investigator A. De Haro, and I responded to the location to conduct a
welfare check. Upon arrival, we contacted OT_ _stated he mainly spoke
Spanish and SR DA Inv. De Haro said he could assist with translation.

I asked if Juan lived at this residence and he replied yes. _said Juan is his nephew
and has been living there for the past six months. _said currently he was the only one
inside the house and said we could go into the residence. T asked Bl it the other
officers could check to ensure no one else was in the residence and he gave us permission to
look. The assisting officers checked the residence. They indicated no one else was in the
residence and there were no indications of any foul play.

-said Juan had been living at the residence for about six months and prior to that Juan
was living with a girlfriend. _said Juan shares a bedroom in the residence with a
cousin. I asked when the last time was he saw Juan and_ said it was around 3pm today,
but he was not exactly sure of the time.

I asked how Juan seemed prior to leaving the residence or if there were any problems. _
stated Juan appeared fine, he had not been drinking and there were no indications of drug
use. Sr DA Inv De Haro said_described Juan as, "seemed normal”. [ said Juan had
left in a silver Honda. _did not indicate a model for the vehicle, but said it was the
car Juan normally drives. I asked if _knew where Juan was going, and he did not know.

At this time while we were speaking with [ N N B - ot qd his
cell phone. _provided the phone to Sr DA Inv De Haro to speak with her.
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indicated she was the homeowner and saw that we were at the residence via Ring cameras. She
said she was currently in Mexico and wanted to know if everything was fine. Sr DA Inv De Haro
explained to her we were following up on an investigation regarding Juan. He explained that

we were just going to speak with -for a bit and then we would leave. It appeared
_did not express any concerns and the phone conversation between them ended.

Sr DA Inv De Haro said _just wanted to make sure everything was ok and that she has
been out of the country since mid-December. She explained to him that all of Juan's stuff is
on the living room sofa and he stays there "off and on". She provided no further information
regarding Juan.

Prior to leaving the residence, -said Juan had been there all morning. -indicated
they were the only ones at the residence. Sr DA Inv De Haro asked_ if he saw Juan with
a gun and he replied he did not remember. I asked if he has ever seen Juan with a weapon or
if Juan is known to own any. -replied he has never seen Juan with any.

I asked BB if he knows Juan having any physical or mental problems and he replied no.
_mentioned that he thinks Juan got out of prison a year or two ago. I asked NI it
he was aware of any medications that Juan took, and he replied no.

I asked if _had a room in the residence. Sr DA Inv De Haro stated according to

Juan does not have a room in the residence, but he had been sleeping in one of the
rooms since she has been in Mexico, which has been since December 20th. I asked who all
normally lives at the residence. _said him, Juan, and her three children (17
yrs, 18 yrs, 21 yrs).

I asked if Juan had a job and what was his occupation. _said Juan does drywall and
works somewhere in Corona, unknown exactly where or the name of the employer. I asked

when the last time Juan had gone to work, and he replied two weeks. I asked_if he knew
why it has been two weeks since Juan had gone to work, and he did not know why.

I asked if Juan has a girlfriend and_mentioned the one that he lived with prior to
this residence. _ said she lived somewhere in Riverside (CA). _mentioned she never
came to their residence. I asked if Juan and his girlfriend had any problems and he replied,
probably since he (Juan) moved out. I asked if Juan has expressed any problems he had been
having, and_replied no. Sr DA Inv De Haro said he also asked M it Juan ever
expressed that he wanted to kill a police officer and_replied no.

B o ovided no other information regarding Juan. I asked [JJJJJJit re nad any questions
for me and he did not. Sr DA Inv De Haro told me_advised Juan was last seeing wearing
a black sweatshirt and unknown-colored pants._allowed Sr DA Inv De Haro to look at his

phone. He did not see any texts from Juan. was asked if he knew Juan had any social
media accounts and he did not. We then ended our conversation and left the residence.

I

Det. L. Larios asked if I could do a follow-up to WT_ vehicle (Silver Chevy

Impala) to see if any other evidence or damage related to the shooting was located. On

01-13-2021 around 2130 hours, I met with_at his residence—
He let me look at his vehicle and he also opened the hood of his car. I only noticed

the damage to his windshield and on top of the hood of his wvehicle. I did not locate any
other damage or evidence.

Case status:
No change
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Supplement
Sequence: 20

Officer: John Garcia - 001099

Details:

On 01-20-2021, Sr Det G. Gottfried advised me that a receipt for a stereo shop in Riverside,
Ca (Auto Stereo of Riverside, 6664 Magnolia Ave, Riverside) was located in SUOl Juan Perez's
vehicle. Per the receipt, it appeared Perez did a purchase with them on 01-08-2021 around
1709 hours. The sales person listed on the receipt was-. It lists "Juan Perez" as
being the customer and the vehicle being a silver 2007 Honda Accord. Sr Det G. Gottfried
asked if I could follow up with the business to see if they had any problems with Juan Perez.

On 01-20-2021 around 1415 hours, I arrived at the aforementioned stereo shop. I spoke with a
male behind the customer service desk, who appeared to be the owner. I identified myself as a
Corona PD detective and I explained I was there to follow up on an assault investigation. I

showed the male the receipt and asked if there were any concerns or problems with the
customer listed on the receipt. He did not recall the business or his employees having any
problems that day. The male then called over the employee

The male explained to -who I was and what I was there for. -appeared concerned to why
I was there and asked to see my credentials prior to speaking with me. I showed him my
police identification card and badge. Il said he recalled that day and conducting the sale.
-said he made the sale with the male that brought in the silver Honda. -said the
male left the location while the equipment was being installed and the male later returned
when the installation was completed. JJJJll said he did not have any problems with the customer
and he did not notice any unusual behavior. -provided no further details.

A recording of my contact at the business was later logged into DigitalOnOQ.

Case status:
No change
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Supplement

Sequence: 21

Officer: Paul Delahoya - 11423

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 21-01507

PREPARED BY:

p.

ASSISTING PERSONNEL:
Sailer - Scene Detective

Detective D.

Officer R. Romans

- FARO Scene Diagram

De La Hoya #11423 on 01-21-2021.

Forensic Technician L. Walker - Scene Processing
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EVIDENCE: See property report for further details,
collected:

Item PD1l: (1) silver colored belt buckle frame.

Item PD2: (1) brown leather belt without belt buckle.
Item PD3: (1) silver colored, 256GB, Samsung flash drive.
Item PD4: (1) brass colored, Blazer, 9mm luger,

Item PD5: (1) silver colored, FC, 9mm luger,

Item PD6: (1) silver colored, FC, 9mm luger,

Item PD7: (1) copper colored, deformed projectile.
Item PD8: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger,
Item PD9: (1) black colored, Sig Sauer, 9mm,

Item PD10: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger,
Item PD11: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger,
Item PD12: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger,
Item PD13: (1) brass colored, Blazer, 9mm luger,

Item PD14: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger,
Item PD15: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger,
Item PDl16: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger,
Item PD17: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger,
Item PD18: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger,
Item PD19: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger,
Item PD20: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger,
Item PD21: Dblack colored glass fragments.

handgun magazine.
case.
case.

case.

case.
case.
case.
case.
case.
case.

case.

and location
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Item PD22: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger, cartridge case.
Item PD23: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger, cartridge case.
Item PD24: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger, cartridge case.
Item PD25: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger, cartridge case.
Item PD26: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger, cartridge case.
Item PD27: (1) copper colored deformed projectile.

Item PD28: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger, cartridge case.
Item PD29: (1) silver colored, Winchester, 9mm luger, cartridge case.
Item PD30: (1) blood and control swab.

Item PD31: (629) photos of scene and evidence.

NOTE: Any reference to blood or bloodstains in this report is wvisually apparent blood unless
otherwise stated. Prior to evidence items PD1-PD30 being collected, a number placard was
placed next to the item and photographed. Placard numbers 4-30 were placed facing
north/south parallel with the freeway so they would not be knocked over or move due to the
wind. This incident occurred on westbound State Route 91 freeway near the Jackson Street
overpass in Riverside, CA. There were large retaining walls on each side of the freeway.

The wind was blowing consistently throughout the night and wind gust felt very strong at
times. According to historic weather records, the wind speed in Riverside, CA between
1800-2400 hours was around 10 mph and wind direction was from east northeast. (See
photographs for further.)

DETAILS: On Saturday 01-09-2021 at around 1600 hours, I was contacted by Sergeant D. Dunnigan
by phone and advised to respond to Corona Police Department reference an officer involved
shooting. I arrived at the Corona Police Department on 01-09-2021 at around 1730 hours and
contacted Sergeant Dunnigan. Sergeant Dunnigan advised me to respond to westbound state
route 91 freeway west of Adams Street in Riverside, CA. and contact Detective D. Sailer. I
arrived on scene on 01-09-2021 at around 1845 hours and contacted Detective Sailer and
Officer R. Romans.

Upon arrival it was windy and dark. Detective Sailer advised there were five vehicles in the

westbound lanes involved in this incident and several items of evidence. Due to the dark
lighting conditions, Officer Romans setup portable lighting along the westbound lanes to
assist with the scene search and evidence processing. Officer Romans also began diagramming
the scene using the FARO scanner. Placards were placed next to evidence items as a visual
aide in the scans and photos due to the overall size of the scene.

Detective Sailer requested overview photographs of the scene showing lanes of traffic for
westbound SR 91, west of Adams Street towards Van Buren Boulevard; five vehicles located in
the westbound lanes; markings in the roadway, a possible bullet defect along the north
retaining wall, and evidence located on the freeway. Per Detective Sailer's requests, I
photographed the westbound lanes of traffic beginning west of Adams Street and east of the
Jackson Street overpass and photographed the scene moving westbound towards Van Buren
Boulevard. The following is a list of the vehicles I photographed:

2004, white, four-door, Toyota, Tundra, California license plate_.

2018, maroon, four-door, Subaru, Forester, California license plate _

2007, silver, four-door, Honda, Accord, California temporary license plate ( AC68K08).
2008, gray, four-door, Chevrolet, Impala, California license plate

Sw N
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5. 2020, white, four-door, Tesla, California license plate _

Detective Sailer requested I collect a belt buckle frame and brown leather belt from the
westbound lanes of SR 91 freeway. I collected the belt buckle frame as item PD1 and the
brown leather belt as item PD2. Detective Sailer then gave me a silver colored, Samsung
flash drive from the listed Tesla. I collected the flash drive as evidence item PD3.

Detective Sailer requested I photograph a possible bullet defect located on the north
retaining wall of westbound SR 91, west of the Jackson Street overpass. I labeled the defect
with placard "A" as a visual aide. The defect is around 42" high from the roadway and
around 66" in length (see photos CPD 0362 - CPD 0388).

Detective Sailer then requested twenty-seven additional evidence items collected from the
scene including: (1) Blazer, 9mm luger, cartridge; (2) FC, 9mm luger, cartridge casings; (2)
deformed projectiles; (18) Winchester, 9mm luger cartridge casings; (1) black, Sig Sauer,
9mm, 17 round capacity handgun magazine; (1) Blazer, 9mm luger, cartridge case; and black
colored glass fragments. I listed the evidence items as PD4-PD29.

After collecting the evidence item PD29, Detective Sailer located a red stain along the
shoulder of westbound SR 91, west of the Jackson Street overpass. I conducted a presumptive
blood test using a Hemastix test strip which gave a positive indication for the presence of
blood. I swabbed the red stain and listed the swabs as evidence item PD30.

After processing the scene, I transported items PD1-PD30 to the Corona Police Department for
further processing. On Monday 01-11-2021, I gave item PD3 (Samsung flash drive) to Detective
D. Avila for computer forensic analysis. Detective Avila returned item PD3 the same day.

On Thursday 01-14-2021, I took close-up photos of items PD4-PD20 and items PD22-PD29 in the
Corona Police Department Forensic Laboratory. I took a total of 629 photographs and uploaded
the photos into Digital On Q as evidence item PD31. I logged items PD1-PD30 with the Corona
Police Department Property Section. I uploaded my property report into Spillman as (De La
Hoya Property Report 1) as an attachment to this supplemental report. Refer to Officer
Roman's supplemental report for a diagram of the scene and Detective Sailer's supplemental
report for further details of this scene.
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Supplement
Sequence: 22

Officer: Daryl Sailer - 001813

Supplemental report - Det. D. Sailer

Assisting Personnel:

Forensic Tech P. De La Hoya CPD/Scene assist, evidence collection

Forensic Tech L. Walker CPD/Scene assist, evidence collection

Officer R. Romans CPD/FARO

Officer D. Dopson CPD/FARO

Sergeant J. Waldon CPD/Assist witnesses retrieving vehicles

Officer D. Kessel/Sgt. P. Rogers CHP/Crime scene log

Commander L. Bailey Riverside DA's Office, scene walkthrough

Scene:

This incident occurred on the westbound lanes of SR-91, between Adams St and Van Buren Blvd,
Riverside, CA, which is approximately 1.5 miles. The westbound lanes contain an HOV lane,

three lanes of travel, an auxiliary lane (exit lane to Van Buren Blvd) and the shoulder.

Officers R. Romans and D. Dopson responded to document the scene and location of the evidence
using the FARO system. Based on the size of the scene and darkness setting in, they set up
portable lights.

There were five non-police vehicles parked within the crime scene. These vehicles are
described as follows:

#1: 2004 Toyota Tundra, white (Ca._)

located facing w/b in the #3 lane, no apparent damage (witness vehicle)

#2: 2018 Subaru Forrester, maroon (Ca. -
located facing e/b in the #3 lane, major damage to left and rear of vehicle (vehicle
towed)

#3: 2007 Honda Accord, silver (Ca. AC68K08)
located facing w/b in the #3 lane, major frontend damage and driver-side scrapes
(suspect vehicle, towed)

#4: 2008 Chevrolet Impala, gray (Ca.-

located facing w/b in shoulder, damage to hood and windshield cracked

#5: 2020 Tesla, white (ca. |  NEGEG=ING
located facing w/b in shoulder, damage to driver-side rims and tires and passenger door
dented

Refer to Forensic Tech P. De La Hoya's report for further on vehicle damage.

Evidence:

The following items of evidence were located on SR-91 and were logged into CPD Evidence as
part of this investigation. Refer to Forensic Tech P. De La Hoya's report for details
regarding these items:

(1) Belt buckle, (1) belt
(1) flash drive from Tesla
* (1) 9mm cartridge
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* (21) 9mm cartridge casings

* (2) bullets

* (1) Sig Sauer 9mm handgun magazine
* (1) blood swab

* Photos of scene and evidence
Details:

On Saturday, January 9, 2021, at about 1416 hours, I received a CPD message reference an OIS
and to respond to the station to assist. At the station, I met with Sgt. D. Dunnigan who
initially assigned me to assist with witness interviews, however, later assigned me to
document the crime scene on SR-91.

Upon arrival, CHP had the scene secured and the westbound lanes shut down at Adams St. I
entered the crime scene at about 1730 hours. I met with Officers R. Romans and D. Dopson and
discussed setting up the FARO system to scan the scene. I also met with Commander L. Bailey
(Riverside DA's office) and we did an initial walk of the scene to locate items of evidence.

Most of the evidence items were located in the auxiliary lane and (north) shoulder. We
located an area with broken glass and several cartridge casings several yards west from the
suspect vehicle which I believed it to be where the officer's patrol vehicle was parked
during the incident.

Officers R. Romans and D. Dopson conducted a FARO scan while Forensic Tech P. De La Hoya took
overall photos of the scene. Based on the lighting conditions, the size of the area to be
scanned and the small evidence items to be collected, I placed the evidence placards on the
items so they would be easily identifiable in the photos and FARO scans.

While at the scene, I was contacted by Det. L. Larios reference the Tesla having a thumb
drive inside with possible footage of the incident. I spoke with the owner (_
who gave me permission to enter his wvehicle and collect the thumb drive. He remotely opened
the vehicle and told me the thumb drive was in the compartment underneath the front dash
screen. I retrieved the thumb drive and gave it to Forensic Tech P. De La Hoya as evidence
(evidence item# PD3).

The scene was processed from east (Adams St) to west (Van Buren Blvd). As we progressed past
each of the listed vehicles, Sgt. J. Waldon assisted in removing the vehicles out of the
crime scene and returning them to their owners. (Note: Vehicle #3 was the suspect vehicle

and was stored by me as evidence after the scene was processed, see CHP 180 form Vehicle #2
was disabled from the collision and was also towed afterward.)

The crime scene was taken down at 0010 hours on 1/10/21. I collected the crime scene log

from CHP Sgt. P. Rogers and logged it in as evidence (evidence item# DSI1).

I followed Specialty Tow back to CPD where I secured the suspect vehicle.
Disposition:

Refer to Forensic Tech P. De LA Hoya's report and Officer R. Romans' report for further
details.
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Supplement
Sequence: 23

Officer: Steven Hungerford - 002536
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT COMPLETED BY OFFICER HUNGERFORD

ASSITING PERSONNEL:

Forensic Technician Walker Photographs

Officer Tarrant Scribe

Senior Investigator Quilantan Riverside County District Attorney's Office
DETAILS:

On 01-09-21 at approximately 1500 hours, I responded to the Corona Police Department
reference a Critical Incident Team Activation. I was later tasked with charting Officer

Harryman and his equipment. Officer Tarrant assisted me by acting as my scribe. Forensic
Technician Walker assisted by taking photographs. Senior Investigator Quilantan observed the
chartinag.

I met Officer Harryman in the traffic conference room. I conducted a visual inspection of
Officer Harryman for any evidence. Forensic Technician Walker took photos of Officer
Harryman, his uniform, load bearing vest, duty belt, pistol and other equipment.

I saw Officer Harryman was wearing a Corona Police Department approved uniform consisting of
a black external load bearing vest (LBV) marked with a Corona Police badge on the upper left
chest, "POLICE" under his name plate on the upper right chest and "POLICE" on the back.
Officer Harryman was wearing a black T-shirt with Corona Police Department patches silk
screened on both sleeves, navy blue cargo pants, black boots and duty belt.

Officer Harryman had his Sig Sauer P320 (SN: 58B128772) holstered in a drop holster which was
secured to the belt and his thigh. The holster was a Safariland level III holster with all
levels of retention engaged. The pistol had one 9mm cartridge in the chamber and a magazine
seated. The magazine from the pistol had sixteen 9mm cartridges loaded into it but had a
17-cartridge capacity. All cartridges in the pistol were department issued 9mm Luger
Winchester Ranger SXT hollow points. Officer Harryman's pistol was equipped with a
functional Streamlight TLR 1HL weapon light. The pistol was equipped with what appeared to
be factory fixed night sights. Officer Harryman also had his department issued Taser X26P
(SN: X120000F0) holstered on the left side of his duty belt. The Taser had a 25-yard
cartridge (SN: C410SXMH3) loaded into it. The Taser appeared to be in good working order and
when turned on both the light and laser activated.

Officer Harrman's LBV had two magazine pouches on the front lower left portion and both were
empty. The LBV has a loop to attach a body worn camera (BWC) on the left chest area.
Officer Harryman told me his BWC was attached to his wvest at the time of the incident,
however it was currently downloading. Officer Harryman's issued baton (RCB) was in its pouch
on the left side of his LBV with the snap secured. Officer Harryman's issued Sabre Red
Crossfire (MK3-1.8 oz) OC spray was secured in a pouch on the right side of his LBV. Officer
Harryman had a functional Streamlight flashlight in a pouch on the front center of his LBW.
Officer Harryman had one pair of handcuffs in a pouch on the front of his LBV. Officer
Harryman had a general-purpose pouch on the front of his LBV which contained two cell phones,
a folding pocketknife in the closed position, and note pad. Officer Harryman's LBV had
another general-purpose pouch on the right side which contained a Dodge key fob and business
cards. Officer Harryman's LBV also had two empty handcuff pouches on the back.

I packaged Officer Harryman's pistol, magazine and remaining ammunition and placed them into
the secured OIS cabinet in the Patrol Armory.
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE:
On 01-11-21 at approximately 1200 hours,
the OIS cabinet and transported them to CA DOJ
hours,
were logged in under their case number,
01-20-21 at approximately 1045 hours, Forensic
DOJ and brought them back to the Corona Police
received the items from Forensic Technician De
containing the test fired components including
I logged this envelope into evidence.

POST SHOOTING INSPECTION:

On 01-20-21 at approximately 1230 hours,
the firearm and magazines.
see attached post shooting inspection form.
on 11-11-20 with Rangemaster E. Devlin.

I removed the pistol,

I logged the items into their property room for a post shooting inspection.
RI-21-

magazine and ammunition from
Riverside location. At approximately 1300

The items
34, see the attached property receipt. On
Technician De La Hoya received the items from
Station. At approximately 1200 hours, I

La Hoya. Among the items was an envelope
three fired bullets and three cartridge cases.

I began conducting the post shooting inspection of
The weapon and magazines were found in good working condition,
Officer Harryman last qualified with this pistol
Officer Harryman's pistol was last inspected by
Rangemaster E. Devlin on 02-10-20 and was found to be in good working order.

I informed

Officer Harryman that his pistol was ready to be reissued to him and he advised he would

obtain it when he comes back to work.
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Supplement
Sequence: 24

Officer: Gail Gottfried - 11017
EVIDENCE: (See Evidence Sheet for further.)

Item #GG8: There were 210 jail phone calls that were made by suspect Juan Daniel Perez at
the Riverside County Jail between 01-10-2021 through 02-18-2021.
ITtem #GG9: A print out of the 210 jail phone calls made by Juan Daniel Perez.

DETAILS:

On 01-22-2021, I submitted a request for Juan Daniel Perez' jail phone calls from
Riverside County Jail. I received an email indicating that Juan Daniel Perez had not made
any phone calls since his stay at Riverside County Jail. I re-submitted another request
using the phone numbers that he called while in custody at the Corona Jail. On 02-19-2021,

received an email indicating that Juan Daniel Perez had made 210 jail phone calls while
using various inmates PIN numbers. This information was passed on to the sergeant in
classification.

I uploaded the jail phone calls to Digital FileOnQ and logged the phone call log into
CPD Evidence room. See investigative report for further.

I
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Supplement
Sequence: 25

Officer: Scott Cocke - 001874

The following supplemental investigation was conducted by Officer Scott Cocke; who is
currently assigned to the Corona Police Department Traffic Unit as a uniformed motorcycle
officer, on 01-13-2021, at approximately 0900 hours, at City of Corona Fleet department;
located at 740 Public Safety Way in the City of Corona.

NOTIFICATION:

On 01-12-2021, I was requested by Detective Gail Gottfried; the case Investigator, to conduct
a limited mechanical vehicle examination of a Silver Honda Accord (CA Temporary
Plate#AC68K08) that had been involved in a traffic collision and Officer Involved shooting on
01-09-2021.

INVESTIGATION OVERVIEW:

The scope of this investigation was limited to a mechanical vehicle examination of the Honda
Accord involved in the traffic collision. This inspection was limited to the Brakes, Tires,
Steering and Throttle system(s).

The purpose of this examination was to document the post-collision condition(s) of the
vehicle and to identify any mechanical factor(s) associated with the examined components that
would have contributed to or caused this collision.

On 01-13-2021, at approximately 0900 hours, I began the inspection. The vehicle had been
stored at City of Corona Fleet Operations building inside a secured building that has no
public access. Upon arriving, I located the vehicle parked in the secured garage where it
had been stored pursuant to CVC 21655.5(b). The vehicle was found to be on its wheels.

MECHANICAL EXAMINATION

INTRODUCTION:

The following information was associated with this examination:

DATE OF EXAMINATION - January 13th, 2021
EXAMINATION LOCATION - City of Corona Fleet
740 Public Safety Way
Corona, CA 92880
(951) 736-2330

MAKE - Honda

MODEL - Accord

TYPE OF VEHICLE - Sedan

MANUFACTURED BY - Honda

MODEL YEAR - 2007

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER - 1HGCM564X7A095441

CALTIFORNIA VEHICLE LICENSE - AC68k08

COLOR - Silver

EXTENT OF EXAMINATION - Brakes, Tires, Steering, Throttle.
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MECHANICAL EXAMINATION

SERVICE BRAKE SYSTEM:
This vehicle was equipped with a power-assisted, front disc brakes and rear drum brakes.

The functional brake pedal assembly was suspended from the underside of the dashboard. The
power-brake booster was mounted on the forward side of the bulkhead and connected directly to
the brake pedal by a push rod. The diaphragm-type power-brake vacuum booster was
self-contained and utilized engine intake manifold vacuum and atmospheric pressure for its
power.

The aluminum master cylinder with plastic reservoir, which was mounted to the front shell of
the brake booster, utilized a dual-chamber reservoir that was mounted on top of the master
cylinder. The reservoir was semitransparent with fluid level indicator marks on the side of
it. The fluid level was at the maximum mark as seen through the reservoir.

The brake pedal was not functioning when depressed, the pedal was stiff and felt as if it was
being mechanically hung up on something from the engine being crushed backwards towards the
firewall.

The right front brake pad thickness for the inner pad was 3mm and outer pad thickness of 5mm.
The rotor showed bluing from getting extremely hot and had deep ridges across the friction
surface. The Rotor measured 22.0lmm. The caliper was sliding style with a single piston and

the rubber brake lines were intact.

The left front brake pad thickness for the inner pad was 5mm and outer pad thickness of 6mm
The rotor showed bluing from getting extremely hot and had deep ridges across the friction
surface. The Rotor measured 22.8mm. The caliper was sliding style with a single piston.
The rubber dust boot that protects the piston from debris was split. The rubber brake lines
were intact.

The left rear brake Shoe thickness for the leading pad was 4mm and the trailing shoe
thickness of 3mm. The drum was smooth with no irregular wear patterns. I was unable to
measure the drum diameter with the tools available at the time of the inspection. The wheel
cylinders were dry.

The right rear brake Shoe thickness for the leading pad was 5Smm and the trailing shoe
thickness of 3mm. The drum was smooth with no irregular wear patterns. I was unable to
measure the drum diameter with the tools available at the time of the inspection. The wheel
cylinders were dry.

TIRES:
LEFT FRONT:
Model: Sentury Touring
Size: 205/60/16
PSI: 30.9 psi
DOT #: TBPVAY5C3218
Tread Depth: Inner 5/32"
Inner Center 7/32"
Outer Center 7/32"
Outer 6/32"
Tire weight rating: 13891bs@44PSI
Tread Ply: 1 Poly, 2 Steel, 1 Nylon
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Sidewall Ply:

Wheel Type:

Wheel Size:
Damage: N/ A
LEFT REAR:

Model:

Size:

PSI:

DOT #:

Tread Depth:

Tire weight rating:

Tread Ply:
Sidewall Ply:
Wheel Type:
Wheel Size:
Damage:
shoulder.

RIGHT FRONT:

Model:

Size:

PSI:

DOT #:
Tread Depth:

Tire weight rating:

Tread Ply:
Sidewall Ply:
Wheel Type:
Wheel Size:

Damage: N/ A

RIGHT REAR:

Model:

Size:

PST:

DOT #:
Tread Depth:

Tire weight rating:

Tread Ply:
Sidewall Ply:
Wheel Type:
Wheel Size:

1 Poly
Factory Aluminum
16"

Prime Well Valera Touring

215/55/16
31.5 psi
YOJIMCLHY
Inner 5/32"
Inner Center 6/32"
Outer Center 5/32"
Outer 5/32"
13561bs@44PST
2 Poly, 2 Steel, 1 Nylon
1 Poly
Factory Aluminum
16"

Sentury Touring

205/60/16
30.3 psi
TBPUAYS5C
Inner 7/32"
Inner Center 7/32"
Outer Center 7/32"
Outer 6/32"
13891bs@44PST
1 Poly, 2 Steel, 1 Nylon
1 Poly
Factory Aluminum
16"

Prime Well Valera Touring

215/55/16
44 psi
Y9JIMCLHX2416
Inner 6/32"
Inner Center 5/32"
Outer Center 6/32"
Outer 5/32"
14331bs@44PST
2 Poly, 2 Steel, 1 Nylon
2 Poly
Factory Aluminum
lo"

Dry rot cracking between tread grooves and along outer tread
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Damage: Dry rot cracking between tread grooves and along outer tread
shoulder.

STEERING SYSTEM:

The vehicle is equipped with a hydraulic power assisted rack and pinion steering with a
mechanical connection to the steering column. I found that all coupling points were intact
to the steering column. The steering column was equipped with a tilt feature and the steering

wheel was equipped with electronic cruise control buttons.

I found the tie rods were intact and attached to the spindles and connected to the rack and
pinion steering system. I found no excessive play or wear in these components. The wheel
hubs were found intact. When turning the steering wheel, the front wheels did steer left and
right.

I found the hydraulic power steering pump was driven by a serpentine belt from the engine
which was dislodged from the crush damage the front end of the car sustained. The power
steering reservoir was made of plastic and was destroyed in the impact of the collision.

Only small pieces of it remained and the area around where it was located was covered in oil.

THROTTLE SYSTEM:

The throttle system consisted of a drive by wire system. The throttle pedal was mounted to
the passenger compartment side of the bulkhead and had an electronic connection. The
Throttle body had a servo motor electrical connection with a mechanical return spring. I
found the throttle blade to be in the closed position. I was able to manually manipulate the

throttle body to the open position. Once pressure was released it automatically closed
indicating that it was operating properly. The throttle pedal was inoperable and felt like
something was mechanically interfering with it when trying to depress it. Likely due to the
engine being pushed backward from the collision.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration ( NHTSA)

On 04-12-2021, I conducted an inquiry into the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
(NHTSA) Office of Defects Investigation, Investigations Database, Recall Database, and
Service Bulletins Database via the Internet (National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
(NHTSA), Safety Problems & Issues, Online posting, April 12th, 2021 <

https: //www. nhtsa. gov/recalls ).

The purpose of the inquiry was to ascertain if there were, or had been, any NHTSA recalls,
defect investigations, and/or technical service bulletins for the 2007 Honda Accord. The
inquiry revealed no unrepaired recalls associated with this vehicles VIN number.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

EVIDENCE:
As part of the inspection, I removed the vehicles airbag deployment module from under the

vehicles center console. I also removed a dealer installed GPS recovery tracker. Both items
were given to Detective Gottfried.
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INSPECTION OF VEHICLE INTERIOR:

During my visual inspection of the passenger compartment of the Honda Accord I noted that the
drivers air bag was deployed, and the windshield had a spider web crack above the steering
wheel that is typically left when a driver is not seat belted in during a collision and their
body collides with the windshield. I also found that the seat belt was retracted and in a
locked position. It did not appear that the seat belt had been stretched indicating that it

was not being used during the collision.

INSPECTION OF VEHICLE EXTERIOR:
During my visual inspection of the vehicle's exterior, I noted the following:

Damage:

Moderate to Major front-end collision damage which was centralized from the right front to
center front. The damage intruded to the front of the tires. The vehicle also had scrape
marks down the driver side of the car.

PHOTOGRAPHS:

As part of this investigation, I took numerous digital photographs of the Honda's exterior
and interior while I performed the mechanical inspection. These photos were logged into
DigitalonQ.

ANALYSIS AND OPINIONS

MECHANICAL EXAMINATION:

The mechanical examination of the service brake system did not reveal any mechanical
deficiency; pre-existing or otherwise, that could have affected the normal functional ability
of the vehicle upon the highway, nor did it cause or contribute to the traffic collision.

The mechanical examination of the tires did not reveal any mechanical deficiency;
pre-existing or otherwise, that could have affected the normal functional ability of the
vehicle upon the highway, nor did it cause or contribute to the traffic collision.

The mechanical examination of the steering system did not reveal any mechanical deficiency;
pre-existing or otherwise, that could have affected the normal functional ability of the
vehicle upon the highway, nor did it cause or contribute to the traffic collision.

The mechanical examination of the throttle system did not reveal any mechanical deficiency;
pre-existing or otherwise, that could have affected the normal functional ability of the
vehicle upon the highway, nor did it cause or contribute to the traffic collision.

The following supplemental investigation was conducted by Officer Scott Cocke; who is
currently assigned to the Corona Police Department Traffic Unit as a uniformed motorcycle
officer, on 01-13-2021, at approximately 1400 hours, at City of Corona Fleet department;
located at 740 Public Safety Way in the City of Corona.

NOTIFICATION:
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On 01-12-2021, I was requested by Detective Gail Gottfried; the case Investigator, to conduct
a limited mechanical vehicle examination of a Ford Explorer (CA Exempt Plate#146081) that
had been involved in a traffic collision and Officer Involved shooting on 01-09-2021.

INVESTIGATION OVERVIEW:

The scope of this investigation was limited to a mechanical vehicle examination of the Ford
Explorer involved in the traffic collision. This inspection was limited to the Brakes,
Tires, Steering and Throttle system(s).

The purpose of this examination was to document the post-collision condition(s) of the
vehicle and to identify any mechanical factor(s) associated with the examined components that
would have contributed to or caused this collision.

On 01-13-2021, at approximately 1400 hours, I began the inspection. The vehicle had been
stored at City of Corona Fleet Operations building inside a secured building that has no
public access. Upon arriving, I located the vehicle parked in the secured garage where it
had been stored pursuant to CVC 21655.5(b). The vehicle was found to be on its wheels.

MECHANICAL EXAMINATION

INTRODUCTION:

The following information was associated with this examination:

DATE OF EXAMINATION - January 13th, 2021
EXAMINATION LOCATION - City of Corona Fleet
740 Public Safety Way
Corona, CA 92880
(951) 736-2330

MAKE - Ford

MODEL - Explorer

TYPE OF VEHICLE - SUV

MANUFACTURED BY - Ford

MODEL YEAR - 2015

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER - 1FM5K8AT3FGB61705
CALIFORNIA VEHICLE LICENSE - 1469081

COLOR - Black

EXTENT OF EXAMINATION Brakes, Tires, Steering, Throttle.

MECHANICAL EXAMINATION
SERVICE BRAKE SYSTEM:

This vehicle was equipped with a power-assisted, front disc brakes and rear disc brakes.

The functional brake pedal assembly was suspended from the underside of the dashboard. The
power-brake booster was mounted on the forward side of the bulkhead and connected directly to

the brake pedal by a push rod. The diaphragm-type power-brake vacuum booster was
self-contained and utilized engine intake manifold vacuum and atmospheric pressure for its
power.
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The aluminum master cylinder with plastic reservoir, which was mounted to the front shell of
the brake booster, utilized a dual-chamber reservoir that was mounted on top of the master
cylinder. The reservoir was semitransparent with fluid level indicator marks on the side of
it. The fluid level was at the maximum mark as seen through the reservoir. The brake pedal
was functioning when depressed and the pedal held pressure.

The right front brake pad thickness for the inner pad was 4mm and outer pad thickness of 2mm.
The rotor measured 32.01lmm. The rotor was smooth with no discernable ridges. The caliper
was sliding style with a dual piston and the rubber brake lines were intact.

The left front brake pad thickness for the inner pad was 4mm and outer pad thickness of 4mm
The rotor measured 32.43mm. The rotor was smooth with no discernable ridges. The caliper
was sliding style with a dual piston piston. The rubber brake lines were intact.

The left rear brake pad thickness for the inner pad was 6mm and the outer pad thickness was
6mm. The rotor was smooth with no discernable ridges. The Rotor thickness was 19.24mm.

The right rear brake pad thickness for the inner pad was 6mm and the outer pad thickness was
S5mm. The rotor was smooth with no discernable ridges. The Rotor thickness was 18.82mm.

TIRES:
LEFT FRONT:
Model: Firestone Firehawk Pursuit
Size: 245/55/18
PSI: 36.8psi
DOT #: 1W2DX1KPT3520
Tread Depth: Inner 8/32"
Inner Center 8/32"
Outer Center 8/32"
Outer 8/32"
Tire weight rating: 19291bs@51PST
Tread Ply: 2 Poly, 2 Steel, 2 Nylon
Sidewall Ply: 2 Poly
Wheel Type: Factory Steel
Wheel Size: 8"
Damage: N/ A
LEFT REAR:
Model: Firestone Firehawk Pursuit
Size: 245/55/18
PSI: 36. 7psi
DOT #: W20xFH13817
Tread Depth: Inner 8/32"
Inner Center 8/32"
Outer Center 8/32"
Outer 8/32"
Tire weight rating: 19291bs@51PSI
Tread Ply: 2 Poly, 2 Steel, 2 Nylon
Sidewall Ply: 2 Poly
Wheel Type: Factory Steel
Wheel Size: 8"
Damage: N/ A
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RIGHT FRONT:

Model: Firestone Firehawk Pursuit
Size: 245/55/18
PSI: 36.2psi
DOT #: 1W2DX1KPY3520
Tread Depth: Inner 9/32"
Inner Center 8/32"
Outer Center 8/32"
Outer 8/32"
Tire weight rating: 19291bs@51PST
Tread Ply: 2 Poly, 2 Steel, 2 Nylon
Sidewall Ply: 2 Poly
Wheel Type: Factory Steel
Wheel Size: 8"
Damage: Moderate Concrete dust/Curb scrapes around entire circumference of

outer rim lip.

RIGHT REAR:
Model: Firestone Firehawk Pursuit
Size: 245/55/18
PSI: 36.2psi
DOT #: W2DXRH13819
Tread Depth: Inner 7/32"
Inner Center 7/32"
Outer Center 7/32"
Outer 5/32"
Tire weight rating: 19291bs@51PST
Tread Ply: 2 Poly, 2 Steel, 2 Nylon
Sidewall Ply: 2 Poly
Wheel Type: Factory Steel
Wheel Size: 8"
Damage: Light curb scrape around entire circumference of outer rim lip.

Scuff marks around entire outer sidewall of tire.

STEERING SYSTEM:

The vehicle is equipped with an electric power assisted rack and pinion steering with a
mechanical connection to the steering column. I found that all coupling points were intact
to the steering column. The steering column was equipped with a tilt feature.

I found the tie rods were intact and attached to the spindles and connected to the rack and
pinion steering system. I found no excessive play or wear in these components. The wheel
hubs were found intact. When turning the steering wheel, the front wheels did steer to full
lock left and right. Everything appeared to be in good working order.

THROTTLE SYSTEM:

The throttle system consisted of a drive by wire system. The throttle pedal was mounted to
the passenger compartment side of the bulkhead and had an electronic connection. The
Throttle body had a servo motor electrical connection with a mechanical return spring. The
operation was tested by starting the vehicle and depressing the accelerator pedal. The
accelerator pedal worked.
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration ( NHTSA)

On 04-13-2021, I conducted an inquiry into the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
(NHTSA) Office of Defects Investigation, Investigations Database, Recall Database, and
Service Bulletins Database via the Internet (National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
(NHTSA), Safety Problems & Issues, Online posting, April 13th, 2021 <

https: //www. nhtsa. gov/recalls ).

The purpose of the inquiry was to ascertain if there were, or had been, any NHTSA recalls,
defect investigations, and/or technical service bulletins for the 2015 Ford Explorer. The
inquiry revealed no unrepaired recalls associated with this vehicles VIN number.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

INSPECTION OF VEHICLE EXTERIOR:
During my visual inspection of the vehicle's exterior, I noted the following:
Damage:

Moderate rear-end collision damage which was centralized from the right rear corner towards
the center of the rear bumper. The damage bent the exhaust pipe into the right rear wheel.
The right front corner had minor collision damage with the push bar pushed into the front
fender. Behind the right front fender there were gouge marks leading down the passenger side
of the car. There was also a gouge mark in front of the right rear tire.

PHOTOGRAPHS:

As part of this investigation, I took numerous digital photographs of the Ford's exterior and
interior while I performed the mechanical inspection. These photos were logged into
DigitalonQ.

ANALYSIS AND OPINIONS
MECHANICAL EXAMINATION:

The mechanical examination of the service brake system did not reveal any mechanical
deficiency; pre-existing or otherwise, that could have affected the normal functional ability
of the vehicle upon the highway, nor did it cause or contribute to the traffic collision.

The mechanical examination of the tires did not reveal any mechanical deficiency;
pre-existing or otherwise, that could have affected the normal functional ability of the
vehicle upon the highway, nor did it cause or contribute to the traffic collision.

The mechanical examination of the steering system did not reveal any mechanical deficiency;
pre-existing or otherwise, that could have affected the normal functional ability of the
vehicle upon the highway, nor did it cause or contribute to the traffic collision.

The mechanical examination of the throttle system did not reveal any mechanical deficiency;

pre-existing or otherwise, that could have affected the normal functional ability of the
vehicle upon the highway, nor did it cause or contribute to the traffic collision.
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Supplement
Sequence: 26

Officer: Lynsey Walker - 001262

Supplemental Report
L. Walker / 001262

On 05/04/21 I transported item # LW26 (LC 19 .223 cartridge case) to the ATF offices in San

Bernardino. Upon arrival I met with Industry Operations Investigator Thomas Chimileski and
requested he assist with a NIBIN entry. Chimileski entered the cartridge case into the NIBIN
system and returned the cartridge case to me. He also provided me with a submission form of

the NIBIN entry that was uploaded digitally into Spillman. I transported the cartridge case
back to the Corona Police Department and logged it back into the property room

Chimileski advised that if there was an investigative lead after the NIBIN entry was
processed he would forward that information to Detective L. Larios.

No further action taken by me at this time, regarding this case.
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Supplement
Sequence: 27

Officer: Lynsey Walker - 001262

Supplemental Report
L. Walker / 001262

On 01/03/22 I received an email from Industry Operations Investigator Thomas Chimileski from
ATF. The email provided information on a presumptive NIBIN lead from a previous submission

of item # LW26 (LC 19 .223 cartridge case). The report states that Upon correlation review

of Ballistic Evidence submitted, a NIBIN Investigative Lead has been established (indicating
a potential association) between the following Cases / Exhibits:

* Corona PD 21-01507 (Exhibit #LW26 / 5.56mm / Crime Evidence): Attempted Homicide
on 01/09/2021
o Location: Corona, CA
* Riverside PD 210001003 (Lab Case #N21S2949 / Exhibit #TF001 / .223 Rem / Test
Fire): Unknown type incident / Firearm Recovery on 01/11/2021
o Location: Riverside, CA

The full report was digitally uploaded into Spillman and Detective L. Larios was notified.
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Sentryx Booking Information:
Sentryx Booking Number: 4276

Name:

Phone:

DOB:
Assigned Bed:
Booking Date:

Height: 5'05"

PEREZ, JUAN DANIEL

0-
04/16/90

"

01/09/21

Weight: 170

ss: [N

Additional Info:

Sentryx Bonds For Booking # 4276:

Bond Type:

Issue Date:

Clear Date:

Ex Clearance:
Required Amount:
Cash Due:

BAIL
01/09/21
01/10/21

Y
$3,000,000.00
$0.00

Sentryx Inmate Holds On Booking # 4276:

Type:
Entered by:
Cleared by:

Remarks:

[APPR] Supervisor Approval
Crystal Matthews - 001345
Richard Bartlett - 002649

Was transported to RCJ at 0200.

Eyes: BLK

Name Number:

Address:

31241

7167 EVANS STREET
RIVERSIDE, CA 92504

Dr Lic: _

Current Location:

Hair: BLK

Judge:

Clearance Code:
Ex Clearance Desc:
Optional Amount:

When Entered:
When Cleared:

Sentryx Arrest #21AR-0042
Time/Date:
Age at Arrest: 30
Arrest Type: 2
Disposition: 4

Sentryx Offense # 7014
Statute:

Offense:

Offense Reference:
Related Incident:
Entry Code:

Court Code:

Offense Disposition:

Sentryx Offense # 7017

21-01507

Statute: 215(A) Carjacking
Offense: RSST Robbery Strongarm Street

14:02:34 01/09/21

664/187(A) Attempt Murder
AOW Assault Other Weapon

CPD
91 wb / VAN BUREN

Agency:
Location:
Area:

Offense Type: PC

Law Jurisdiction:
Offense Location:
Offense Time/Date:
Disposition Date:

NCIC:
Crime Class:

NCIC:
Crime Class:

"

Build: STK Ethnic:

TRAN
Icj
$0.00

21:51:46 01/09/21
02:39:08 01/10/21

Officer:
Reference:

F
Offense Area:
CAS

14:02:34 01/09/21
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Offense Reference:
Related Incident:
Entry Code:

Court Code:
Offense Disposition:

Offense Type:

21-01507

Sentryx Offense # 7420

Statute:

Offense:

Offense Reference:
Related Incident:
Entry Code:

Court Code:
Offense Disposition:

29800(A)(1)
Felon/Addict/Possess/Etc Firearm
WEAP Weapon Offense

Offense Type:

21-01507

Sentryx Offense # 7421

Statute:

Offense:

Offense Reference:
Related Incident:
Entry Code:

Court Code:
Offense Disposition:

20001(A) Hit And Run Injury or
Death
AOOF All Other Offenses

Offense Type:

21-01507

Sentryx Offense # 7422

Statute:

Offense:

Offense Reference:
Related Incident:
Entry Code:

Court Code:
Offense Disposition:

496(A) FEL Receive/Conceal Stln
Prop Over $950
RPSP Received/Posses Stolen Prop

Offense Type:

21-01507

PC

Law Jurisdiction:
Offense Location:
Offense Time/Date:
Disposition Date:

NCIC:

Crime Class:

PC

Law Jurisdiction:
Offense Location:
Offense Time/Date:
Disposition Date:

NCIC:

Crime Class:

VC

Law Jurisdiction:
Offense Location:
Offense Time/Date:
Disposition Date:

NCIC:

Crime Class:

PC

Law Jurisdiction:
Offense Location:
Offense Time/Date:
Disposition Date:

Offense Area:
CAS

**:**:** **/**/**

F
Offense Area:
CAS

14:02:34 01/09/21

F
Offense Area:
CAS

14:02:34 01/09/21

F
Offense Area:
CAS

14:02:34 01/09/21
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Vehicles

Vehicle Number:
License Plate:
State:

Vehicle Year:
Make:

Color:

Vehicle Type:

Owner:
Last:
DOB:
Race:

Agency:
Officer:
UCR Status:
Local Status:
Status Date:
Comments:

Vehicle Number:
License Plate:
State:

Vehicle Year:
Make:

Color:

Vehicle Type:

Owner:
Last:
DOB:
Race:

Agency:
Officer:
UCR Status:
Local Status:
Status Date:
Comments:

Vehicle Number:
License Plate:
State:

13959

CA

2004

TOYT Toyota
WHI /

PTK Passenger Truck

Sex:

13960

CA

2018

SUBA Subaru
MAR /

First:
Dr Lic:
Phone:

PCAR Passenger Car

Sex:

13961

CA

First:
Dr Lic:
Phone:

License Type:
Expires:
VIN:

Model:
Doors:

Value:

Date Recov/Revd:
Area:

CO Commercial
5TBET38154S441579
TUN

4

$0.00

Mid:
Address:
City: ,

Wrecker Service:

Storage Location:

Release Date:

License Type:
Expires:
VIN:

Model:
Doors:

Value:

Date Recov/Revd:
Area:

PC Regular Passenger Automobile
JF2SJGEC4JH536035

FOR

4

$0.00

Mid:
Address:
City: ,

Wrecker Service:

Storage Location:

Release Date:

License Type:
Expires:

PC Regular Passenger Automobile
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Vehicle Year:
Make:
Color:
Vehicle Type:

Owner:
Last:
DOB:
Race:

Agency:
Officer:
UCR Status:
Local Status:
Status Date:
Comments:

Vehicle Number:
License Plate:
State:

Vehicle Year:
Make:

Color:

Vehicle Type:

Owner:
Last:

2020

TESL Tesla Motors
WHI /

PCAR Passenger Car

First:
Dr Lic:
Sex: Phone:

13884

4ALUSN

CA

2007

HOND Honda

SIL /

PCAR Passenger Car

First:

VIN:
Model:
Doors: 4

Value: $0.00

S5YJYGDEEILF048137

Mid:
Address:
City: ,
Date Recov/Revd:  *%/#%/+%*
Area:
Wrecker Service:

Storage Location:

Release Date:

License Type:
Expires:
VIN:

Model:
Doors:

Value:

PC Regular Passenger Automobile
03/08/21

ITHGCM564X7A095441

ACC

0

$0.00

Mid:

DOB:
Race:

Agency:
Officer:
UCR Status:
Local Status:
Status Date:

CPD Corona Police Department

01/17/21

Dr Lic:
Sex: Phone:

Address:

Date Recov/Rcevd:

Area:

Wrecker Service:
Storage Location:
Release Date:

City: ,

SPEC Specialty Tow
210 N SMITH AVE

Comments:

PLEASE ENTER INTO THE SYSTEM.

Vehicle Number:
License Plate:
State:

Vehicle Year:
Make:

Color:

13787
1469081
CA

2015
FORD Ford
BLK /

License Type:
Expires:
VIN:

Model:
Doors:

EX Exempt

12/31/99
IFM5K8AT3FGB61705
EXP

4

11/29/23



Officer Report for Incident 21-01507

Page 80 of 87

Vehicle Type: SUV Sport Utility
Vehicle
Owner:
Last: CITY OF First:
CORONA
DOB:  k¥/#* /%% Dr Lic:
Race: Sex: Phone

Agency: CPD Corona Police Department

Officer:
UCR Status:
Local Status:

Status Date: **/*%/**

Comments:

Vehicle Number:
License Plate:
State:

Vehicle Year:
Make:

Color:

Vehicle Type:

Owner:
Last:

Race:

Agency:
Officer:
UCR Status:
Local Status:

13744

CA

2008

CHEYV Chevrolet
SIL /

PCAR Passenger Car

First:
DOB: **/**/** Dr Lic:
Sex: Phone:

Status Date: **/*%/**

Comments:

Value:

: (951)736-2400

$0.00

Mid:

Address: 400 S VICENTIA AVE; CITY
HALL
City: CORONA, CA 92880

Date Recov/Revd:  *%/*% /%%

Area:

Wrecker Service:

Storage Location:
Release Date: **/*/*%*

License Type:
Expires:
VIN:

Model:
Doors:

Value:

PC Regular Passenger Automobile
09/28/21
2G1WT58N381267656

$0.00

Mid:
Address:
City: ,

Date Recov/Revd:  **/**/**

Area:

Wrecker Service:

Storage Location:
Release Date: **/**/**
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Property and Evidence

Property Number:
Item:

Characteristic:
Brand:

Year:

Meas:

Total Value:
Owner:

Agency:

Accum Amt Recov:
UCR:

Local Status:
Crime Lab Number:
Date Released:
Released By:
Released To:
Reason:
Comments:

18641
Handgun

9MM Caliber, 9 mm
Taurus
0

$500.00

CPD Corona Police Department
$0.00
FIR Firearms

Owner Applied Nmbr:

Model: PT24762C
Quantity: 1
Serial Nmbr: TFP81992
Color: BLK

Tag Number:
Officer:
UCR Status: RFO

Storage Location:

Status Date: 01/09/21

Date Recov/Revd: 01/09/21

Amt Recovered: $500.00

CuStOdy: **:**:** **/**/**
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Name Involvements:

Witness : 31297

DOB: Dr Lic: Address:

Race: - Sex‘ Phone: City:
Height: - Weight: Eyes: - Hair: - Build: Ethnic:
SSN: --

Witness : 31366
Last:

First: Mid:
DOB: Dr Lic: Address:
Race: : - Phone: City:
Height: - Weight: - Eyes: - Hair:- Build: Ethnic:

SSN: - -

UJII
o
»

Witness : 31378

Last: _ First: _ Mid:
pos: [INIEIEGzGNG Dr Lic: _ Address:

Race: - Sex:' Phone: City:
Height: - Weight: Eyes: Hair: - Build: - Ethnic: -
SSN: - -

Other : 31777

Last: First: _ Mid:
DOB: Dr Lic: _ Address:
Race: Sex: - Phone: City:
Height: [ weighe: [l  Eves: HEIE  Hair: Build: Ethnic:
SSN: - -
Other : 31247
Last: _ First: _ Mid:
pos: [IGzGzB pr Lic: [ NN Address:
Race: - Sex: . Phone: City:
Height: ] Weight: - Eyes:m Build: Ethnic:
SSN: - -
Witness : 31431
Last: First: | Mid:
pos: [[IHIGzGNG Dr Lic: Address:
Race: - Sex: Phone: _ City:
Height: '" Weight: 0 Eyes: Hair: Build: Ethnic:

SSN: --
Witness : 31498
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First: | NN
Dr Lic:
Phone:

Last: [
pos: G

Race: - Sex:
Height: I weigne:

Eyes: - Hair:

SSN: - -

Witness : 31425
Last: [ rirst: [
DOB: _ Dr Lic:

Raca Sex: . Phone: _
Height: Weight: [  Eyes: [ 7 B

SSN: - -

Witness : 31380

First:
Dr Lic:

Sex:-
Height: [ Weight: ]l  Eyes:

Race: Phone:

Hair: -

SSN: - -
Witness : 31829
Last: _ First: -
pos: [IIIEGIN or Lic: [
Race: Sex: - Phone: () -
Height: - Weight: - Eyes: - Hair: -
SSN: - -
Other : 31774
Last: _ First:
pos: I Dr Lic:
Race: Sex: - Phone:
Height: weight: JJll Eyes: BRO  Hair: BLK
SSN: - -
Other : 31248
Last: _ First: -
vos: [ or Lic: [ INGz_G
Race:‘ Sex: - Phone:_
Height: Weight: - Eyes: - Hair: -
SSN: - -
Witness : 31415
Last: - First:
DOB: Dr Lic:

Mid:
Address:
City:
Build:

Ethnic:

Mid:
Address:
City:
Build

Mid:
Address:

City:

Build: Ethnic:

Mid:
Address:
City:
Build:

Ethnic:

Mid:
Address:
City:
Build:

Ethnic:

Mid:
Address:
City:
Build:

Ethnic:

Mid:
Address:
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ciey: | I

Build: Ethnic:

Race: Sex: - Phone: _
Height: - Weight:- Eyes: - Hair: -

SSN: --

Witness : 31703
Mid:
Address:

Last: - First:
Dr Lic:
Rac' . hone: City:
Height: Weight: Eyes: Hair: - Build: Ethnic:

SSN: - -

Witness : 31776

Last: First: Mid:
DOB Dr Lic: Address:
Race: Sex: [ Phone: City:
Height: - Weight: - Eyes: Build: Ethnic:
SSN: - -
Involved : 31760
Last: - First: _ Mid:
pos: GG Dr Lic: 1602880025 Address:
Race: - Sex: - Phone: ()- City:
Height: [l Weight: [l Eves: [  vai-: | Build: Ethnic:
ssn: I
Witness : 31418
Last: - First: _ Mid:
posB: [N pr Lic: [ GG Address:
Race: Sex: . Phone: City:
Height: - Weight: - Eyes: - Hair: Build: Ethnic: -
SSN: - -
Offender : 31241
Last: PEREZ First: JUAN Mid: DANIEL
DOB: 04/16/90 Dr Lic: _ Address: 7167 EVANS STREET
Race: H Sex: M Phone: () - City: RIVERSIDE, CA 92504
Height: 5'05"  Weight: 170 Eyes: BLK Hair: BLK Build: STK Ethnic:

SSN:
Witness : 31309

Last: I First: Mid:
DOB: - Dr Lic: Address:
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Race: - Sex: . Phone: _
Height: - Weight: - Eyes: - Hair: -

SSN: --
Victim : 32527
Last: HARRYMAN First: ERIC
pos: | IEIN Dr Lic:
Race: W Sex: M Phone:
Height: 5'10"  Weight: 195 Eyes: HZL Hair: BRO
SSN: - -

Witness : 31414

Last:
DOB:

Race: Sex:
Height: N Weight:-
SSN: - -
Witness : 31417
Last:
pos: I
Race: Sex:-
Height: h Weight: [
SSN: --

Witness : 31535

Last: [N

DOB:
Race: Sex:
Height: - Weight:
SSN: --

Dr Lic:
Phone: () -

Eyes: - Hair: -

rirst: [

Witness : 31433

Last: First: _
DOB: Dr Lic:
Race: - Sex: - Phone: _
Height: '" Weight: 0 Eyes: Hair:
SSN: - -

Witness : 31410
First

Last: :
DOB: Dr Lic:

Race: Sex: F Phone:

ciy: [

Build: Ethnic:

Mid: ALAN
Address:
City: ,
Build: Ethnic:

Mid:
Address:
City:
Build: Ethnic:

Mid:
Address:
City:
Build: Ethnic:

Mid:

e _
City:

Build: Ethnic:

Mid:
Address: [INENEIDEEN
ciry: [

Build: Ethnic:

Mid:
Address:
City:
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Height: '" Weight: 0 Eyes: Hair: Build: Ethnic:
SSN: - -

Witness : 31411

Last: - First:_ Mid:
DOB: - Dr Lic: _ Address:

Race: Sex: - Phone: _ City:
Height: [ Weich¢: B Eyes: [ Hoir: - Build: Ethnic:

SSN: --

Witness : 31310
Last: First:
DOB: Dr Lic:

Race: Sex: . PhP City:
Height: - Weight: - Eyes: Hair: - Build: Ethnic:

SSN: - -

Mid:
Address:

Witness : 31332

Last: [ INEGEG_G First: _
vos: I Dr Lic:
Race: - Sex: - Phone:

Mid:
Address:
City:

Height: ] Weight: [l Eyes: Hair: Build: Ethnic:
SSN: - -
Witness : 31429
Last: - First: _ Mid:
DOB: Dr Lic: Address: _
Race: I Sex: - Phone: _ City: _
Height: '" Weight: 0 Eyes: Hair: Build: Ethnic:
SSN: - -

Witness : 31432

Last: - First: - Mid:
DOB: Dr Lic: Address: -
Race: - Sex:- Phone:_ City:
Height: '" Weight: 0 Eyes: Hair: Build: Ethnic:
SSN: - -
Witness : 31416
: First: || Mid:
pos: ||IIEGB pr Lic: [[NG—_ Address:
Race: Phone: City:
Height: I Weight: - Eyes: Build: Ethnic:
SSN: - -
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Witness : 31704
Last: _ First: _

DOB: - Dr Lic:
Race: - Sex: [l Phone:
Height: [l Weich: I £yes: IR

SSN: --

Mid:
Address:
City:
Build: Ethnic:

Hair:

Witness : 31413

Last: _ First: _ Mid:
DOB: _ Dr Lic: _ Address:
Race: Sex: [ phone: |GG City:
Height: - Weight: - Eyes:- Hair: - Build: Ethnic:

SSN: --
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL
NOTE: CHP 180 IS FURNISHED TO ALL PEACE

VEHICLE REPORT OFFICERS BY THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL
CHP 180 (Rev. 4-16) OPI 061 »=
REPORTING DEPARTMENT LOCATION CODE | DATE / TIME OF REFORT | NOTICE OF STORED VEHICLE FILE NO.
-~ DELIVERED PERSONALLY =

CoronA PD. 3705 |43 /)gus” . 21-0/507
LOCATION TOWED / STOLEN FROM | ODOMETER aéADmG vw CLEARINSVS? X vES [ | NO |DATE/ TIME DISPATCH NOTIFIED LOG NO.

il FaY wig @ Vap @”(Jq KM’MN la LIC. CLEAR INSVS? g ves [ NO | /U/A i
YEAR  MAKE [MODEL |BODY TYPE COLOR 'LICENSE NG, {iQNE [MONTH | YEAR STATE
20071 Hownba ActorD Y posr  StivEA ACEKOE e Y[z (s
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NO. ENGINE NO. [VALUATION BY z_opmch | OWNER

| | | [
\ H‘G' (¥ MS 6 "{ \X‘7'A Dq e L{‘L{ ] | N/A [ ] 0500 z\snuocm_#aoon £1%
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